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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.

C O N T E N T S

Session 1, 10.00
Ancient Coins from the Collection of Dr Paul Lewis .................................................................3001-3025
Ancient Coins from other properties ........................................................................................3026-3084
Ancient Coins – Lots..................................................................................................................3085-3108
Artefacts ......................................................................................................................................3109-3124

10-minute intermission prior to Session 2
World Coins and Tokens from the Collection formed by Allan Vayle.......................................3125-3380

10-minute intermission prior to Session 3
World Coins from other properties............................................................................................3381-3508
World Coins – Lots.....................................................................................................................3509-3553
Ialamic Coins from other properties ..........................................................................................3554-3572

A U C T I O N C A L E N D A R ,  A U T U M N 2 0 1 3
Tuesday, 17 September

British and Scottish Coins and Countermarked Tokens from the late
Arthur Chesser Collection, 13.00

Wednesday, 18 September
British Coins, including the Collection of the late Ron Hansen, 10.00

Thursday and Friday, 19 and 20 September
Orders, Decorations, Medals and Militaria, 10.00 each day

Tuesday, 24 September
Coins, Tokens and Banknotes of Southern Africa, 10.00

Coins of the United States of America, 14.00
Wednesday, 2 October

British Tokens, Tickets and Passes, Numismatic Books, 10.00

Wednesday, 16 October
British and World Paper Money, 12.00 

All dates and timings were correct as of 4 September but remain provisional and subject to change



Important Notice

New Advance Bidding Facility

www.dnw.co.uk

Please note that we have recently launched our new and easy-to-use

advance bidding facility, which replaces the ‘old-fashioned’ commission

bid system, providing bidders with total control over their bids right up to

the point that the lot is offered for sale.

Bids made online cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the

actual moment that the lot in question is being offered for sale. All bids

can be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An

automated confirmatory email will be sent confirming all bids and 

alterations.

Anyone with a valid email address can easily register to bid online.

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to

pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

It is recommended that all bidders execute their own bids, either prior to

the auction by using this facility or live as the auction is taking place.

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by

phone, fax or any other method, it should be noted that all bids left with us

will be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which all

our clients now have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring

the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

For any support queries please contact: Ian Anderson
ian@dnw.co.uk

(+44) 20 7016 1751



S A L E R O O M N O T I C E S

Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the
amended description will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such
amendments are incorporated in the list of saleroom notices pertaining to this auction which are also
posted on the DNW website. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to consult this facility
before sending bids or bidding online.

B U Y E R S ’  P R E M I U M

Please note that the buyers’ premium in this sale is 20%.

C A T A L O G U E I L L U S T R A T I O N S A N D T H E I N T E R N E T

Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features enhanced high-
resolution enlarged colour illustrations of every lot in this auction.

B I D D I N G I N DNW  A U C T I O N S

We are pleased to accept bids for items in this auction by several methods, apart from the Advance
Bidding facility detailed on the previous page. A commission form is enclosed with this catalogue for
your convenience; this should be completed and mailed to us so that we receive it by the day before
the auction. Bids can also be faxed on this form to +44 (20) 7016 1799 up to 08.00 on 30 September.
If you are an established DNW client you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly
advise that you request email confirmation that your bids have been received before
the start of the auction); or you may telephone your bids to us up to 09.00 on 30 September.

V I E W I N G

All the lots in this auction are available to view, strictly by appointment only, at 16 Bolton Street,
from 23 to 26 September inclusive. All appointments to view MUST be made by telephoning
020 7016 1700 or by email to viewing@dnw.co.uk. Please note that if you don’t make a
prior appointment during this period, viewing will NOT be possible. The public view is at
Bolton Street on 27, 28 and 29 September, from 10.00 to 17.00, and on the auction day, 30
September, from 08.00 until the end of the Sale.

P R I C E S R E A L I S E D

The hammer prices bid at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A full list of
prices realised for this auction appears on our website after 19.00 on auction day and a resumé of the
auction is posted on the website the following day. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 09.00 on
the day after the auction. Separate printed price lists are no longer issued.

DNW
A u c t i o n e e r s  &  V a l u e r s

D I X  N O O N A N  W E B B

INVESTMENT GOLD

The symbol G adjacent to a lot indicates that, if purchased by a VAT-registered trader, he or she may
claim back the VAT element on the buyers’ premium from HM Revenue and Customs.



ANCIENT COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF Dr PAUL LEWIS

ANCIENT COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF Dr PAUL LEWIS

Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus (27 BC-AD 14), Denarius, Pergamum or Samos, 21-20 BC, bust right, rev. heifer standing right, 3.70g/1h
(RIC 475; RSC 28). Face weak and obverse field tooled, otherwise about very fine £120-150

3001

Augustus, Denarius, Rome, 19 BC, with the name of the moneyer L. Aquillius Florus, rev. flower, 3.56g/1h (RIC
309; RSC 364). Fine, rare £150-200

3002

Divus Augustus (consecrated AD 14), As, Rome, 22-30, rev. altar enclosure, 10.01g/6h (S 1789); Agrippa (†12
BC), commemorative As, Rome, 37-41, rev. Neptune, 11.55g/6h (S 1812); Trajan (98-117), Sestertii (2), both Rome,
105, rev. bridge, 23.81g/6h (S 3207), 116, rev. Emperor standing, flanked by river-gods Euphrates and Tigris,
Armenia seated in front, 28.03g/7h (S 3181), Dupondius, Rome, 107, rev. Annona, 12.61g/6h (S 3221); Hadrian (117
-38), Sestertius, Rome, 136, rev. Africa, 25.73g/6h (S 3574) [6]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £200-250

3003

Germanicus (†AD 19), Dupondius, Rome, 37-41, Germanicus in quadriga, rev. Germanicus standing, flanked by S C,
12.99g/6h (S 1820); As, Rome, 37-8, rev. S C, 10.81g/5h (S 1821) [2]. First fine, second better than very fine but with
weak area on either side £200-250

3004

Vitellius (69), Denarius, Rome, 69, laureate bust right, rev. tripod with dolphin above and raven below, 2.97g/6h
(RIC 109; RSC 111). Good fine, scarce £150-200

3005

Vespasian (69-79), Denarii (2), both Rome, 70, rev. Pax, 3.16g/6h (RSC 94h); 71, rev. Pax, 3.00g/6h (RSC 566);
Hemidrachm, Cæsarea, rev. Nike, 1.68g/12h (RPC 1659) [3]. Fine to very fine; all identified on tickets £100-150

3006

Domitian (as Cæsar, 69-81), Denarius, Rome, rev. Pegasus, 3.20g/5h (RSC 47); (as Augustus, 81-96), Denarii (4),
all Rome, 81-4, rev. dolphin coiled around anchor, 3.20g/12h (RSC 593); 88-9 (2), revs. column, 3.19g/6h (RSC 70),
Minerva, 3.52g/6h (RSC 253); 90-1, rev. Minerva, 3.23g/7h (RSC 266) [5]. Varied state; all identified on tickets

£150-200

3007

Titus (as Cæsar, 71-9), Denarius, Ephesus, 71, rev. Victory, 3.13g/7h (RSC 125); (as Augustus, 79-81), Denarius,
Rome, 80, rev. thunderbolt above draped seat or table, 3.38g/6h (RSC 316) [2]. First good very fine and scarce,
second good fine £200-250

3008

Trajan (98-117), Denarii (4), all Rome, 98-111, rev. seated goddess, 3.07g/7h (RSC 206); 103-12 (2), revs. Fortuna,
3.56g/6h (RSC 87), Dacian captive, 3.04g/7h (RSC 120); 114-17, rev. Mars, 3.28g/6h (RSC 270) [4]. Varied state; all
identified on tickets £100-150

3009

Hadrian (117-38), Denarii (6), all Rome, 117, rev. Justitia, 3.34g/7h (RSC 874a); 117-38, rev. Æquitas, 3.20g/6h
(RSC 1120a); 125-8, rev. star and crescent, 2.75g/6h (RSC 460a); 134-8 (3), revs. Ægyptos, 3.32g/6h (RSC 99),
Salus, 2.82g/6h (RSC 1335), Tellus, 3.23g/6h (RSC 1425) [6]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £200-250

3010

Sabina (Augusta, 128-37), Denarius, Rome, 133, rev. Vesta, 3.19g/6h (RSC 81); Antoninus Pius (138-61), Denarii
(3), all Rome, 146, rev. clasped hands, 3.91g/5h (RSC 344), 148, rev. Concordia or Clementia, 3.23g/5h (RSC 226b),
161, rev. eagle, 3.02g/12h (RSC 154); Faustina Senior (Augusta 138-41), Denarii (2), both Rome, 140, rev. peacock
with tail spread in front of throne, 2.57g/6h (RSC 219), 145, rev. Pietas, 3.03g/6h (RSC 234); Marcus Aurelius (161
-80), Denarius, Rome, 163, rev. Concordia, 3.49g/12h (RSC 37); Faustina Junior (Augusta 146-75), Denarii (5), all
Rome, 148-52, rev. Pudicitia, 2.58g/6h (RSC 176a), 161 (2), revs. two baby boys on draped throne, 3.25g/12h,
2.92g/12h (RSC 190, 191), 161-75, rev. Hilaritas, 3.26g/12h (RSC 111), rev. peacock in front of throne, 2.73g/7h (RSC
73a); Lucius Verus (161-9), Denarius, Rome, 169, rev. crematorium, 3.10g/12h (RSC 58) [13]. Varied state; all
identified on tickets £250-300

3011

Antoninus Pius (138-61), As, Rome, 148-9, rev. elephant, 8.37g/6h (S 4308); Marcus Aurelius (161-80),
Sestertius, Rome, 173, rev. Italia kneeling before Emperor, 24.93g/12h (S 4997); Otacilia Severa (Augusta 244-9),
Sestertius, Rome, 247, rev. Concordia, 15.45g/1h (S 9165); together with other miscellaneous Roman bronzes (4) [7].
Varied state; all identified on tickets £200-250

3012

Crispina (Augusta 177-83), Denarius, Rome, 180-2, rev. altar, 3.03g/12h (RSC 16); Septimius Severus (193-211),
Denarii (6), Laodicea, 198-200, rev. Moneta, 2.70g/5h (RSC 345), Rome (5), 200, rev. Victory, 2.35g/6h (RSC 670),
201, rev. Emperor standing, 3.15g/7h (RSC 205), 204, rev. Dea Cælestis, 3.64g/6h (RSC 222), 207, rev. Emperor
standing, 3.03g/6h (RSC 791), 210, rev. Victory, 3.71g/6h (RSC 727); Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217), Denarii (5),
Laodicea (2), both 196-202, revs. Pudicitia, 3.19g/6h, 3.30g/6h (RSC 168), Rome (3), 208, rev. Hilaritas, 3.02g/6h
(RSC 79), 211-17 (2), revs. Diana, 3.10g/7h, 2.88g/12h (RSC 32) [12]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £250-300

3013
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ANCIENT COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF Dr PAUL LEWIS

Caracalla (198-217), Denarii (6), all Rome, 202 (2), revs. Caracalla and Plautilla standing, 3.19g/5h (RSC 23), two
captives beneath trophy, 3.40g/6h (RSC 178), 205, rev. Salus, 3.02g/12h (RSC 422), 210, rev. Victory, 3.36g/6h
(RSC 629), 213, rev. Serapis, 3.45g/12h (RSC 211), 215, rev. Apollo, 3.54g/12h (RSC 282); Plautilla (Augusta 202
-5), Denarii (4), all Rome, 202 (2), revs. Caracalla and Plautilla standing, 2.66g/12h, 3.77g/6h (RSC 10, 12), 203, rev.
Pietas, 3.04g/6h (RSC 16), 204, rev. Venus, 3.03g/12h (RSC 25) [10]. Varied state; all identified on tickets

£250-300

3014

Geta (as Cæsar, 198-209), Denarii (4), Laodicea, 199-200, rev. lituus, knife, jug, simpulum, and sprinkler, 3.74g/6h
(RSC 189a), Rome (3), 199, rev. Nobilitas, 3.08g/12h (RSC 90), 200, rev. Geta standing with trophy (RSC 157b), 203,
rev. Felicitas, 2.08g/12h (RSC 38a); (as Augustus, 209-12), Denarius, Rome, 210, rev. Victory, 2.94g/6h (RSC 220)
[5]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £150-200

3015

Elagabalus (218-22), Denarii (4), all Rome, 219, rev. Annona, 3.03g/12h (RSC 13), 221, rev. Emperor standing,
2.75g/7h (RSC 196), 221-2 (2), revs. Emperor standing, 2.87g/7h, 2.64g/6h (RSC 246, 276); Julia Paula (Augusta
219), Denarius, Rome, 220, rev. Concordia, 2.94g/1h (RSC 6a); Julia Soæmias, Denarius, Rome, 220-2, rev.
Venus, 2.48g/1h (RSC 8); Julia Mæsa (Augusta 218-25), Denarii (4), Antioch, 218-20, rev. Pietas, 3.22g/12h (RSC
29a), Rome (3), 218-20 (2), revs. Fecunditas, 3.06g/1h (RSC 8), Pietas, 2.73g/12h (RSC 29), 220-2, rev. Felicitas,
3.10g/7h (RSC 45) [10]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £250-300

3016

Severus Alexander (222-35), Denarii (3), all Rome, 222, rev. Mars, 3.72g/11h (RSC 208a), 223, rev. Mars,
3.01g/11h (RSC 231), 225, rev. Jupiter, 3.09g/1h (RSC 95); Julia Mamæa (Augusta 222-35), Denarius, Rome, 222,
rev. Juno, 2.87g/8h (RSC 35); Maximinus I (235-8), Denarius, Rome, 236, rev. Emperor standing between two
standards, 3.07g/7h (RSC 55) [5]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £100-150

3017

Gordian III (238-44), Antoninianii (4), Rome (3), 238-9, rev. Jupiter, 4.75g/7h (RSC 105), 240, rev. Roma,
5.36g/1h (RSC 312), 243-4, rev. Mars, 3.80g/2h (RSC 160), Antioch, 243-4, rev. Fortuna, 5.23g/1h (RSC 98a);
Philip I (244-9), Antoninianii (5), all Rome, 245, rev. Emperor on horseback, 3.56g/12h (RSC 3), 247, rev. Annona,
4.37g/7h (RSC 32), 248 (2), revs. lion, 3.81g/6h (RSC 173), column, 4.91g/1h (RSC 193), 249, rev. four standards,
3.86g/8h (RSC 50b); Otacilia Severa (Augusta 244-9), Antoninianus, Rome, 247, rev. Concordia, 4.98g/1h (RSC
17); Herennia Etruscilla (Augusta 249-51), Antoninianus, Rome, 250, rev. Pudicitia, 4.96g/6h (RSC 19);
Postumus (259-68), Antoninianii (2), both Cologne, 260-5, rev. Victory, 1.84g/11h (RSC 377a), 265-8, rev.
Emperor standing, 3.85g/1h (RSC 331a) [13]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £200-250

3018

Gallienus (253-68), Antoninianus, Rome, 267-8, rev. griffin, 2.51g/6h (S 10180); Allectus (293-6), Antoninianii
(2), both Camulodunum, 294-6, revs. galley, 2.06g/6h, 1.61g/6h (S 13866, 13870); together with other late Roman
bronzes (8) [11]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £150-200

3019

Crispus (Cæsar, 317-26), Centenionalis, Thessalonica, 319, rev. X-shaped plan of camp(?), Sol above, 2.76g/12h (S
16831); together with other early 4th century bronzes (19) [20]. Varied state, first rare; all identified on tickets

£200-250

3020

Constantius II (337-61), Folles (4), Antioch (2), 348-50, officina B, 3.32g/5h (RIC 125), 350-5, officina Z, 5.55g/4h
(RIC 135), Constantinople, 348-51, officina omega, 4.61g/12h (RIC 81), Cyzicus, 351-4, officina B, 5.00g/1h (RIC 96);
together with other 4th century bronzes (11) [15]. Varied state £200-250

3021

Constantius II, Centenionalis, Trier, 353, rev. Chi-Ro, 4.69g/6h (RIC 332). Edge flaw, otherwise very fine, scarce
£120-150

3022

Julian II (360-3), reduced Siliqua, Arles, 360-3, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOT X MVLT XX

within wreath, 1.98g/12h (RIC 309). About extremely fine, toned £150-200
3023

Valens (364-78), Siliqua, Trier, 367-75, rev. Roma, 2.06g/11h (RIC 27b); Gratian (367-83), clipped Siliqua, mint
uncertain, 1.44g/12h;Honorius (393-423), Siliqua, Milan, 395-402, rev. Roma, 1.24g/6h (RIC 1228); together with
a clipped Siliqua, emperor’s name off flan, Milan, 1.12g/12h [4]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £150-200

3024

Ælia Flacilla (Augusta 379-86), Follis, Constantinople, 378-83, bust right, rev. Victory seated right, officina E,
5.63g/11h (RIC 55). Very fine, rare £200-250

3025
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ANCIENT COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

ANCIENT COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Greek Coinages

Provenance: DNW Auction A4, 9 April 2008, lot 90

CAMPANIA, Taras, Nomos, c. 380, naked ephebos holding shield and leaping from galloping horse left, rev.
dolphin rider left, holding small dolphin, 7.93g/2h (Vlasto 433). Exquisite classical style, extremely fine and toned

£300-400

3026

Provenance: DNW Auction A4, 9 April 2008, lot 92

CAMPANIA, Taras, Nomos, c. 334-330, horseman right, crowning himself, Ionic capital below, rev. dolphin rider
left, holding watersnake and whip, 7.88g/10h (Vlasto 654, this coin). Fine style, extremely fine and attractively
toned £400-500

3027

CAMPANIA, Taras, Nomos, c. 334-330, horseman right, crowning himself, Ionic capital below, rev. dolphin rider
left, holding watersnake and whip, 7.88g/10h (Vlasto 658). Fine style, good very fine and attractively toned

£200-300

3028

Provenance: Peus Auktion 380 (Frankfurt), 3 November 2004, lot 78; DNW Auction A4, 9 April 2008, lot 93

CAMPANIA, Taras, Nomos, c. 280-272, warrior, holding shield, on horse prancing left, restrained by Nike
standing right, holding rein, rev. dolphin rider left, holding shield inscribed with E, waves below, 7.01g/8h (Vlasto
679, this coin; HN Italy 963). Very fine, rare £400-500

3029

Provenance: J. Ward Collection, Sotheby Auction (Zurich), 4 April 1973, lot 25 (part); Morton & Eden Auction 14, 25-6 May 2005,
lot 1026; DNW Auction A4, 9 April 2008, lot 95

CAMPANIA, Taras, Nomos, c. 272-240, naked rider on horse prancing right, hurling spear with his right hand and
holding two spears and a shield with his left, rev. dolphin rider left, holding kantharos and trident, head of nymph at
right, 6.30g/3h (Vlasto 877, this coin; HN Italy 1033). Good very fine £250-300

3030

NORTHERN LUCANIA, Metapontum, Stater, c. 330-290, head of Demeter left, rev. barley-ear, griffin at left,
7.85g/9h (HN Italy 1582). Very fine, toned £120-150

3031

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



ANCIENT COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

SICILY, Syracuse, Tetradrachm, c. 430-420, slow quadriga right, charioteer holding reins and kentron, Nike flying
to crown the horses above, rev. head of Arethusa right, hair in band and wearing ear ring and necklace, four dolphins
around, 17.04g/3h (Boehringer 630). Very fine but reverse off-centre, toned £300-400

3032

Provenance: DNW Auction A4, 9 April 2008, lot 152

SICILY, Syracuse, Æ, c. 289-287, head of Persephone left, rev. female driving biga right, 9.61g/12h (SNG ANS
759). Good very fine, fine green-brown patina £90-120

3033

SICILY, Tauromenion, gold 30 Litræ, after 300, laureate head of Apollo right, serpent on omphalos on left, rev.
tripod, monogram on right, 1.95g/9h (Head p.188). Very fine and attractive, very rare £500-600

3034

CARTHAGE, Zeugitania, electrum Stater, c. 350/320, head of Tanit left, wearing wreath with two corn ears and a
leaf, triple-pendant ear-ring and necklace, rev. horse standing right, 3 pellets below, 7.48g/12h (Jenkins & Lewis 114;
Sear 6451). Removed from a mount, otherwise very fine £400-500

3035

Provenance: DNW Auction A4, 9 April 2008, lot 186

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Philip II (359-336), Æ, diademed head of Apollo right, rev. young male rider right,
spearhead below, 6.00g/6h (SNG ANS 850). Extremely fine, fine dark green patina £80-100

3036

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Alexander the Great (336-323), Stater, c. 325-323, Abydus?, helmeted head of
Athena right, serpent on helmet, rev. Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylus, monogram in left field,
cornucopia below, 8.56g/12h (Price 1568). Scraped on wreath, otherwise almost extremely fine £1,200-1,500

3037

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Tarsos, c. 323, head of Herakles right wearing
lion-skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, B below, 17.03g/12h (Price 3000). Obverse
slightly off-centre and die flaw at 12 o’clock, otherwise very fine, toned £150-200

3038
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ANCIENT COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Macedonia, head of Herakles right wearing lion-
skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, wheatsheaf below, 16.81g/9h (Price 124a). Some
tooling in reverse fields, otherwise very fine £120-150

3039

MACEDON, Roman Province, Tetradrachm, c. 167-70 BC, diademed head of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder,
in the centre of an ornate Macedonian shield, rev. club, monogram above, all within oak wreath, 16.63g/9h (SNG
Copenhagen 1310; SNG Ashmolean 3290). Very fine £150-200

3040

THRACE, Thasos, Tetradrachm, c. 148-90/80 BC, wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev. Herakles standing
facing, head left, holding club, lion-skin draped over left arm, monogram to inner left, 16.81g/11h (SNG Copenhagen
1040-4). Very fine £100-150

3041

THESSALY, Thessalian League, Stater, c. 196-127, head of Zeus right, wearing oak wreath, rev. Athena Itonia
advancing right, brandishing spear, 5.75g/12h (BCD Thessaly 886.2). Good very fine, toned £70-90

3042

THESSALY, Thessalian League, Stater, c. 125, Kleippos and Gorgopas magistrates, head of Zeus right, wearing
laurel wreath, rev. Athena Itonia striding right, 5.40g/12h (BMC 13; Sear 2232). Chipped below bust and minor
porosity, otherwise very fine £100-150

3043

CORINTHIA, Corinth, Stater, c. 350-306, Pegasos flying left, koppa below, rev. head of Athena left wearing
Corinthian helmet, E and rose behind, 8.49g11h (Sear 2626 var). About very fine £100-150

3044

PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos, Stater, c. 380/75-330/25, two wrestlers grappling, rev. slinger in throwing stance right,
to right, triskeles above eagle standing right, 10.88g/6h (Tekin series 4; SNG BnF 78). Very fine £120-150

3045
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CYPRUS, Paphos, Stater, bull standing left, winged solar disk above, palmette ornament in exergue, rev. eagle
standing left, vase in field at left, all within incuse square, 10.97g/11h (BMC 17; Sear 5767). Fine, rare £200-300

3046

JUDÆA, Bar Kochba Revolt (132-5 CE), Bronze, year 2 [133/4 CE], grape leaf on vine, rev. palm tree with two
bunches of dates, 9.86g/6h (Hendin 1408). Good fine, green-brown patina £100-150

3047

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy I Soter (as Satrap, 323-315), Tetradrachm in the name of Alexander,
Alexandria, c. 310-305, diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing elephant-skin head-dress, rev. Athena
Alkidemos advancing right, helmet, monogram and eagle standing right on thunderbolt at right, 15.65g/12h
(Svoronos 162; SNG Copenhagen 29). About extremely fine, toned  £400-500

3048

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy I Soter (323-283), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, c. 305-283, diademed
bust right, countermark on neck, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, monogram in left field, 14.31g/12h
(Svoronos 255; SNG Copenhagen 70). Good very fine, toned £150-200

3049

Roman Republican Coinage

M. Plætorius M.f. Cestianus, Denarius, 69, male head right with flowing hair, rev. winged caduceus, 3.84g/10h
(Crawford 405/5; Plætoria 5). Good extremely fine, toned £200-300

3050

C. Memmius, Denarius, 56, head of Ceres right with wreath of ears, rev. naked bound captive kneeling right, trophy
of arms at foot, 3.93g/6h (Crawford 427/1). Good very fine, toned £200-300

3051

Roman Imperatorial Coinage

Julius Cæsar (†44), Denarius, mint moving with Cæsar, 49, elephant walking right, trampling on serpent, rev.
emblems of the pontificate, 3.99g/9h (RRC 443/1; RSC 49). About very fine  £200-250

3052
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Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus (27 BC-14 AD), Aureus, Lugdunum, 8 BC, laureate bust right, rev. Caius Cæsar galloping right, holding a
sword in right hand and shield in left, behind, aquila between two standards, 7.74g/6h (Calicó 174a; RIC 198; C 39).
Slightly bent, otherwise good fine, rare £800-1,000

3053

Tiberius (14-37), Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 30, laureate bust right, rev. Livia seated right on chair, feet on footstool,
holding sceptre and olive branch, 3.66g/6h (CBN 28; RIC 30; RSC 16a). Extremely fine, toned £400-500

3054

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 256

Germanicus (†AD 19), commemorative Dupondius, Rome, c. 37-41, Germanicus in ornamented slow quadriga
right, rev. Germanicus advancing left, raising hand and holding legionary eagle, 15.60g/8h (CBN 140; RIC 57; C 7).
Extremely fine, dark green patina £500-600

3055

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 255

Germanicus, commemorative As, Rome, c. 37-8, bust left, rev. C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT around large S C,
11.18g/6h (CBN 73; RIC 35; C 1). Very fine, dark brown patina £250-300

3056

Antonia (†37) Denarius, Rome, 41-2, draped bust right, wearing wreath of grain ears, rev. two lighted torches joined
by a garland, 2.59g/3h (RIC Claudius 68; BMC 114; BN 15-17 var. [Aureus]; RSC 5). Possibly plated, otherwise good
fine, rare £400-500

3057

Claudius (41-54), Sestertius, Rome, 50-4, in the name of Agrippina Senior, bust right with hair in long plait, rev. SC,
27.15g/6h (RIC 102; BMC 219; Sear 1906). Has been tooled, obverse about fine, reverse corroded but clear, very
rare £200-250

3058
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Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 272

Nero (54-68), As, Lugdunum, c. 65, bust right, globe at point, rev. S C, Victory advancing left, holding shield,
10.39g/7h (CBN 105; RIC 475; MacDowall 564; C –). About extremely fine, fine green patina £500-600

3059

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 274

Galba (68-9), As, Rome, 68-9, laureate bust right, rev. Libertas standing left, holding pileus and sceptre, 9.85g/5h
(CBN 218; RIC 423; C 109). Good very fine, chocolate-brown patina £500-600

3060

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 289

Nerva (96-8), As, Rome, c. 96, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiæ,
12.63g/7h (CBN 114; RIC 77; C 7). Extremely fine, good green patina £250-300

3061

Trajan (98-117), Aureus, Rome, 98-9, laureate bust right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder set on prow and
cornucopiæ, 7.68g/6h (Calicó 1072; RIC 14). Very fine or better, attractive £3,000-3,500

3062

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 290

Trajan (98-117), Dupondius, Rome, c. 99-100, radiate bust right, rev. Abundantia seated left on crossed cornucopiæ,
holding sceptre, 13.60g/6h (CBN 97; RIC 411; Strack 328; C 629). Extremely fine, attractive dark green patina
  £500-600

3063

Antoninus Pius (138-61), Aureus, Rome, 159-60, laureate bust right, rev. Pietas standing left between two
children, holding two children in arms, 5.69g/6h (Calicó 1606; RIC 313; C 630). About very fine £1,000-1,500

3064
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Diva Faustina Senior (consecrated 141), Sestertius, Rome, after 141, draped bust right, hair coiled on top of head,
rev. Empress seated left holding sceptre in car drawn left by two elephants with riders, 24.85g/12h (RIC Antoninus
Pius 1113; C 57). Has been tooled, otherewise about very fine, reverse better, very rare £300-400

3065

Lucius Verus (161-9), Denarius, Rome, c. 167, laureate bust right, rev. Victory, draped, advancing left, holding
wreath in outstretched right hand and cradling palm frond in left arm, 3.45g/12h (RIC Aurelius 574; RSC 295). Edge
a little ragged, otherwise extremely fine £90-120

3066

Septimus Severus (193-211), Aureus, Rome, 195, laureate bust right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath
and trophy, 7.20g/12h (Calicó 2448; RIC 66). Reverse edge nick at 5 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, superb
portrait, rare £3,000-3,500

3067

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217), Antoninianus, Rome, 215, diademed and draped bust right, set on crescent, rev.
Luna driving biga left, fold of drapery floating around and above head, 4.45g/6h (RIC 379a). Surface a little porous,
otherwise better than very fine £80-100

3068

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 318

Severus Alexander (222-35), As, Rome, c. 231-5, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars advancing
right, carrying spear and shield, 10.14g/12h (RIC 637; C 170). Extremely fine, dark green patina £300-350

3069

Pupienus (238), Sestertius, Rome, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Concordia seated left, 23.94g/2h
(RIC 20). Better than very fine, brown patina £500-700

3070
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Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 320

Gordian III (Cæsar, 238), Sestertius, Rome, 238, bare headed and draped bust right, seen from behind, rev. lituus,
knife, patera, jug, simpulum and sprinkler, 17.52g/1h (RIC IV, p.177, 3; BMC Cohen 183). Extremely fine, fine green
patina, rare £1,200-1,500

3071

Philip I (244-9), Antoninianus, Rome, 248, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. low column inscribed COS

III, 4.44g/7h (RIC 24c; RSC 193). Good very fine £40-60
3072

Trajan Decius (249-51), Antoninianus, Rome, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. the two Pannoniæ
holding standards, 3.52g/12h (RIC 21b; C 86). Very fine £40-60

3073

Volusian (251-3), Sestertius, bust right, rev. Pax standing, holding branch and sceptre, 18.41g/12h (RIC 256a).
Very fine, attractive patina, scarce £200-300

3074

Saloninus (258-60), billion Antoninianus, Eastern mint, 260, radiate bust right, rev. Spes standing left presenting
flower to Saloninus, 2.38g/6h (RIC 35; RSC 21). About very fine £100-150

3075

Provenance: Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction 12 (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 341

Magnia Urbica (Augusta, 283-5), ‘Aurelianus’, Lugdunum, c. 283-5, diademed bust right on crescent, rev. Venus
standing left, holding apple and sceptre, 4.16g/6h (RIC 337; C 11). Good very fine, rare £200-250

3076

Diocletian (284-305), Follis, London, c. 303, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, 10.76g/6h (RIC 28a). Extremely fine, green-brown patina £80-100

3077

Allectus (293-6), Antoninianus, Camulodunum, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Providentia standing
left, holding wand pointing to globus set on ground line, and cornucopia, 4.72g/6h (RIC 86). Good very fine, dark-
brown patina £200-300

3078

Constantine the Great (306-37), Follis, London, 313-14, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol standing left,
extending arm and holding globe, S F, 3.26g/6h (RIC 10). Extremely fine, dark patina £80-100

3079

Constantine the Great, Follis, London, 313-14, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear over shoulder and
shield, rev. Sol standing left, holding globe and whip, 3.64g/6h (RIC 17). Good very fine £80-100

3080
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Maximinus II (309-13), Follis, London, 310-12, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, star, 4.42g/6h (RIC 209b). Good very fine, green patina £80-100

3081

Constantine II (Cæsar, 317-37), Follis, Siscia, laureate and cuirassed bust left, holding Victory on globe and mappa,
rev. vexillum flanked by seated captives, Christogram to left, 3.15g/6h (RIC –). Possibly a hybrid with these legends,
some traces of silver, better than very fine, extremely rare £150-200

3082

Theodosius I (379-95), Siliqua, Trier, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma on throne left,
holding Victory on globe, 1.98g/6h (RSC 57a). Almost extremely fine, toned £90-120

3083

Byzantine Coinage

Phocas (602-10), Semissis, Constantinople, bust right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and globus
cruiger, M below, 1.26g/6h (cf. Sear 631). Edge cut at 3 o’clock, very fine, apparently unrecorded, presumably rare

£300-400

3084
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy XII (Second reign), Æ 24 (235), head of Zeus right, rev. two eagles
(Sear 7950) [235]. Fine or better £2,000-3,000

3085

Provenance: P.M. Lewis Collection

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Tetradrachms (3), Drachms (25), various rulers [28]. Varied state, some scarce, an
interesting lot; all identified on tickets £400-500

3086

Provenance: P.M. Lewis Collection

KINGS OF SASANIA, Drachms (4); together with a Persis Hemidrachm, two Arab-Sasanian Drachms and a
Tabaristan Hemidrachm [8]. Varied state; all identified on tickets £100-150

3087

Greek silver coins (6), late Roman bronzes (7); together with a cast copy of a Selukid Tetradrachm [14]. Varied state
£100-150

3088

Greek bronzes (4), various [4]. Varied state £40-503089

Provenance: P.M. Lewis Collection

Philip I, Tetradrachm, Antioch, 13.44g/6h (S 3957); together with other Roman provincial coins (16) [17]. First
good very fine, others in varied state; all identified on tickets £200-250

3090

Philip II, Antoninianus, rev. Felicitas; Constantine II, AE 3, Cyzicus, rev. GLORIA EXERCITVS [2]. Very fine or better
£60-80

3091

Divus Titus, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 251 (RIC 82b; RSC 405); together with other Roman Antoninianii (2), bronze
(42, including a Sestertius of Hadrian) [45]. Varied state £200-300

3092

Crispus, bronzes (2), both Thessalonica; together with other late Roman bronzes (12), various emperors [14]. Fine
or better £90-120

3093

Republic to Severus Alexander, Denarii (19, including Tiberius) [19]. Fine or better £300-4003094

Antoninianii (8), of Probus, Diocletian, Licinius, Salonina (2), Gratian, Gallienus and Aurelian [8]. Fine or better
£60-80

3095

Antoninianii and Folles (21), various emperors [21]. Fine to very fine, some better £150-2003096

Radiates, etc (21), including Tetricus I and II, Victorinus, Postumus, Gallienus, etc [21]. Varied state; mostly with
descriptive tickets £150-200

3097

Folles (10), including Licinius, Constantius, etc [10]. Varied state £40-603098

Folles (10), including Licinius, Constantius, etc [10]. Varied state £40-603099

Bronzes (57), 1st to 3rd centuries, including some Provincial, all different [57]. Varied state, an interesting lot;
mostly identified £400-600

3100

Bronzes (3), of Julian II, Severus II and Constans [3]. Fine to very fine £100-1503101

Late Roman bronzes (10), various [10]. Varied state £100-1503102

Late Roman bronzes (13), various emperors [13]. Fine or better £70-903103

Late Roman bronzes (13), various emperors [13]. Fine or better; all identified on labels £100-1503104

Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, Constantinople; together with other miscellaneous ancient
coins (8) [9]. First very fine, others in varied state £200-300

3105

Theophilus, Solidus, Constantinople; Basil II, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople [2]. Both fine, first removed
from a mount, second polished £150-200

3106

Byzantine Folles (7), various [7]. Varied state £100-1503107

Ancient bronzes (25), including Greek, Roman and Byzantine [25]. Varied state, some rare; all identified on tickets
£400-500

3108
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ARTEFACTS

This and the following two lots, from a private collection, are sold with old tickets stating they were found in co Antrim, probably in
the 19th century

Bronze Age, c. 1200-800 BC, axe head with a V-shaped flange; together with daggers (2), one leaf-shaped [3].
Mostly very fine £100-150

3109

Bronze Age, c. 1000 BC, sword of the Wilburton type, leaf-shaped blade with V-shaped shoulders and a flanged
grip with two rivet holes each side, 51.5 cm. Very fine £400-600

3110

Bronze Age, c. 1000 BC, socketed spearheads (6), one with a leaf-shaped blade with side loops [6]. Mostly very fine
£120-150

3111

Romano-British, late 1st century AD, brooches (2), fantail type with head loop and pin intact, triangular cells
originally enamelled, also a T-shaped type; together with a 15th century brass locking purse buckle with complete
swing bar and a writhen decorated terminal [3]. Fine £20-30

3112

Roman, 1st-2nd century AD, bronze figure of Apollo or Mercury, nude facing, both arms missing, facial details clear,
provincial workmanship, 75mm; bronze lock fitting decorated with a male bust, 55 mm; together with a bronze
casket key decorated with a horse head and an openwork bronze handle from a razor [4]. All with green patina

£100-150

3113

Roman, 1st-2nd century AD, bronze brooches (8), including Fish, Sawfish, T-shape, Disc, Kraftig-Profilierte
decorated with a duck on the bow, P-shape with incised decoration on the bow, Flugelfibelu (winged brooch) [8].
Four intact with pins, all with green patina £80-100

3114

Roman, 1st-4th century AD, bronze keys (3), all with circular bows, two with sliding lever bits with protruding teeth,
third for a lever lock [3]. All complete and with green patina £40-50

3115

Saxon and Viking, 8th-11th century bronze artefacts (8), including stirrup mounts, one with lion facing right,
caterpillar brooch and strap ends [8]. All intact with green patina £100-150

3116

Viking, 10th century, brooch, bird walking right, cross on back, moulded features for wing and tail. An attractive
example, complete except for pin, very fine £400-500

3117

Medieval, 13th-14th century, iron arrowheads (5), three with leaf shaped blades, one armour piercing [5]. All
complete, no rust or corrosion £60-80

3118

Medieval and later, various items including a 14th century bronze buckle with decorated plate, an annular brooch
with a turret and clasped hands, several mounts (one silver), a 15th century bronze spout, a 16th century bronze
dagger guard, a 19th century brass brooch of a standing male and a complete clay tobacco pipe of a woman sitting on
a chamberpot [11]. Varied state £40-60

3119

15th century, silver-gilt finger ring, bezel decorated as a Tudor rose, flat section band decorated with incised
chevrons with three lines between. Small chip to bezel and two cracks in hoop £90-120

3120
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Provenance: Found at Sutton-on-Derwent (East Yorkshire), August 2012 (2012 - T579).

Francis Vaughan (c. 1553–August 1597) was descended from the Vaughan family of the Welsh Marches, whose number includes the
infamous Black Vaughan, a fifteenth century Lord who, with his vicious dog, is said to haunt the Herefordshire borderlands and
who inspired Sir Arthur Conan Doyle’s most famous novel, The Hound of the Baskervilles. John Vaughan purchased the manor of
Sutton-upon-Derwent in 1559, about the time of his appointment as High Sheriff of Yorkshire. As a Protestant he was a staunch
supporter of Elizabeth I in the north of England and was involved in the defeat of the plot to overthrow her and bring Mary Queen
of Scots to the throne. Although he was chosen to hand over the rebel earl of Northumberland to the Queen, his detractors claim
that he played no active role in the suppression of the rebellion. John died in June 1577 and his estates, including Sutton-upon-
Derwent, passed to his son, Francis. He was married to Anne Boynton, daughter of Sir Thomas Boynton, High Sheriff of Yorkshire
1576-7. Francis himself held the same post in 1594-5

16th century, Tudor silver Vervel or hawking ring, shield-shaped bezel decorated with finely engraved design of a
boy's head with coiled snake below, outside of hoop inscribed F. VAGHAN. Of detailed and intricate workmanship, very
fine or better and very rare £1,500-2,000

3121

Provenance: From a private collection

16th century, Tudor silver-gilt belt-hook, rectangular box shape with ornate decoration on top, sides with raised
discs with double banded borders, probably representing a jewelled casket, makers mark BR conjoined on the
underside, 45 x 20mm. Very fine and intact with the hook complete, a large and heavy duty example £150-200

3122

Early 17th century, gold Posy ring, outside of band decorated with rectangular shaped panels (originally
enamelled), inside inscribed IF YOU REGARD ITS MY REWARD, 1.2g. About very fine £400-500

3123

Early 19th century, gold mourning ring by Matthew Govett (?), flat in section hoop, engraved outside in centre
panel BENJ: DENMAN OB 31 JAN 1803 AE 33, hallmarked London 1802, 4.5g. Fine £120-150

3124
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ver since I visited a boyhood friend in August 1960, whose kitchen table was littered with Lincoln head
pennies, I have had an interest in numismatics. It was one thing to collect U.S. coinage and fill the Whitman
folders, it was quite another to study the esoteric tokens that have been issued since Roman times.

Tokens was the path to learning about substitute monies used as work checks or tallies on
plantations, in mines, on ships, in cafes and stores, as substitute money on military bases, as necessity pieces during
wars, as advertising checks, as transportation items. It was like a sideline in the history of various locales and countries;
a fitting use of the historical knowledge one studied at university. By extension of seeking references to these pieces of
metal, vulcanite, cardboard, glass or leather, one gained even more knowledge and could make favourable purchases.

In 1960, I was working in Boston for the Jordan Marsh company, a major department store. As luck would
have it, there was a coin dealer who rented space in the store. He taught this novice a lot about U.S. and world coins.
Later on, I would spend my lunch hour soliciting bargains in the several coin shops that were located in downtown
Boston. It became a source of pride that I was able to buy coins and tokens that were priced so that I could acquire
them. The fun was doing the research and feeling good when the catalogues indicated a good buy. I dealt with Maurice
Gould, Joe Powers, the Stones, Ralph Goldstone, Court Coin, and many others. The nagging thought was that there was
no catalogues for pricing or identifying world tokens, so someone needed to do the research. At the same time, one
learned which pieces were common and which were not; information that led to successful purchases. Of course, I
saved the research.

The Boston area in 1960s and 1970s was a wonderful place to be a coin collector. There were many
experienced and long time coin dealers who were a major source of education; it was like doing post-graduate work in
history. There also was the Collector’s Club of Boston and the Boston Numismatic Society, whose members shared with
this novice. There were coin shows all the time, even the American Numismatic Association sponsored a national show
in Boston and had an exemplary auction of the John Quincy Adams collection of world coins from the Massachusetts
Historical Society. I was always learning something new about this little-known hobby sideline.

Later, working as an independent contractor representing manufacturers in the gift and souvenir industry, I
was able to travel throughout New England from my home base in Boston. Now I had the opportunity to stop at
obscure coin shops, antique shops and the like, which allowed me to make some very favourable purchases of tokens
from dealers who did not do the research and put such pieces in their bargain boxes. Sometimes they saved pieces for
me on my next trip through. Dealers like Emery Stratton in Mass., Ron Erle in Cheshire, CT, Dunlop in NH, Gillette in
Greenfield, MA, and others in Maine and Vermont all had something to offer. Most said there was little interest in what
I was collecting, so I concluded that someone needed to catalogue these obscure tokens. Emery Stratton was an unusual
person. As a coin dealer he was very fair and supportive, collectors kept coming back. I never knew his source of
material. He had been a well-known golfer in the Boston area and had played with many famous golfers. When he was
75 he shot his age on the golf course. It was in the Boston newspapers and I was impressed. Emery didn’t brag about it,
others did it for him. 

Even my family contributed to my collection. My grandfather, Nathan, gave me an 1887 U.S. 10 cents, as it
represented the year of his birth in Vilna, Lithuania. My aunt Minnie gave me several U.S. 10 cent pieces dated 1942 to
1945 in brilliant uncirculated condition. It’s like they were waiting for me to ask. How do you say thanks?

Still focusing on tokens and obscure items like siege coins, I gradually expanded to collect modern Greece,
including many Greek tokens, most of which originated from a wonderful fellow from Athens, Theo Pitidis. Theo was a
student at M.I.T. University and shared his knowledgeable about world coins. He always brought me something from
his trips to Greece and London. The connection with Pitidis was a result of my visiting and dealing with Colony Coin
Co, still in business in Newton, MA. The men that ran Colony, Neil Todd, Charley Wallace and Harvey Fenton, were
longtime and knowledgeable collectors who opened a coin shop and still maintained their regular jobs. I guess it is
something most collectors dream about doing. I learned a lot at Colony and from the collectors and dealers who
patronized their shop. Then, after subscribing to Coin World and World Coins, I expanded to purchases through the
mail, doing business with Scott Cordry, Freeman Craig, Tim Dunn, Frederic Wachter, Leon Hermes, Limarc (Soxman),
Steve Album and many others. Tokens were appearing on many dealers’ lists and they were guessing at the prices. I
bought pieces at Coin Galleries in NY and I also dealt with international dealers such as Zaidman in Marseilles. I
attended the first New York International show and was excited to be there. Then I discovered Paul Bosco and Jerry
Schimmel. They were dedicated world token dealers in the U.S. Now the prices became realistic and collectors had to
make decisions which ones to buy. One did not have a bottomless source of funds. These dealers had ‘great stuff’ and as
a collector I had to decide how much to spend on each piece that enticed me. But now the fun of the hunt began in
earnest. I won some and didn’t get some. It matters not, I had fun doing it and that is healthy.

In conclusion, a tribute to Russ Rulau is in order. He edited Latin American Tokens, a template for future
catalogues. His tribute to David Henkle’s manuscript can be summed up in a quote from the article “Lest someone
conclude that the computer will replace research in numismatics, we hasten to add that only human persistence driven
by devotion matters.” Token people are like that and they have fun along the way. Enjoy the pieces in this collection.

Allan Vayle

E
Allan Vayle – token collector
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Afghanistan

British Occupation, Falus, Qandahar, no date visible [1878-79], obv. crown, 4.56g/6h (KM. 94); together with
other Afghan type coins (5) [6]. First very fine and scarce, others in varied state £60-80

3125

Albania

Zog I, Lek (4), 1926R, 1927R, 1930V, 1931L, Half-Lek (3), 1926R, 1930V, 1931L, Quarter-Leku (2), 1926R, 1927R, Frang Ar
(2), 1935R, 1937R, 2 Qindar Ar, 1935R, Qindar Ar, 1935R (KM. 3-5, 13-16); Italian Occupation, 5 Lek, 1939R, 2 Lek,
1939R, Lek (2), both 1939R, 0.50 Lek (3), 1939R, 1940R, 1941R, 0.20 Lek (3), 1939R, 1940R, 1941R, 0.10 Lek, 1940R,
0.05 Lek, 1940R (KM. 27-33) [25]. Many very fine or better £120-150

3126

Algeria

Mahmud II, 2 Budju, 1241h (KM. 75); French Occupation, 100 Francs, 1950 (KM. 93) [2]. Very fine £30-403127

ORAN, Spanish Occupation, 8 Maravedis, 1691 (Cayón 7105; KM. L5). Fine, rare £80-1003128

ORAN, Spanish Occupation, 4 Maravedis [1618] (Cayón 4311; KM. L2). Fine, rare £120-1503129

Andorra

Republic, 10 Centimos, 1873 (Bruce X2). Some carbon spots, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £80-1003130

Angola

Republic, 20 Escudos, 1955, 50 Centavos, 1923, 20 Centavos (2), 1921, 1948, 10 Centavos (4), 1921, 1928, 1949,
1974, 5 Centavos (3), 1921, 1923, 1927, 2 Centavos, 1921, Centavo, 1921 (KM. 60-7, 70-1, 74) [13]. Varied state

£80-100

3131

Luinha, bronze 30 Centavos, 23mm; Samba, Banco Comercial de Angola, uniface nickel 60 Réis, 40mm [2]. Fine
to very fine, second rare; with identifying tickets £50-70

3132

Argentina

Alto Verde, Rossi y Torre, aluminium horseshoe-shaped vineyard worker’s chit, 23mm; Buenos Aires, Anezin
Hos. y Cia, silver, 28mm (Rulau 100), F. & J. Lacroze, cupro-nickel tramway token, 23mm; Cordova, Grossi y Cia,
1946, imitation 8 Réales; Patente de Ambulante [Peddlar’s Licence], copper 10 Pesos, 1895, stamped 4566, 37mm;
Tierra del Fuego, Sociedad Explotadora de Tierra del Fuego, vulcanite 20 Centavos, 21mm (Leslie 2; Rulau Chile
16, footnote); together with other miscellaneous Argentinian tokens, checks (7), some attributed to other countries by
Rulau [13]. Many very fine; all with identifying tickets £80-100

3133

Buenos Aires, 20 Decimos, 1827 (KM. 5); Republic, 25 Pesos, 1964, Peso, 1960, 50 Centavos (2), 1882, 1954, 20
Centavos, 1909, 10 Centavos, 1898, 2 Centavos (2) 1891, 1892 (KM. 28, 33, 35-6, 49, 58, 61) [9]. Varied state

£30-40

3134

Armenia

Possibly produced in the 1960s

Fantasy 5 Roubles, 1920 (Bruce X1). Extremely fine £30-403135

Australia

George VI, Crowns (2), 1937, 1938 (KM. 34) [2]. First extremely fine, second very fine £50-703136

First only illustrated

Internment Camps, bronze Shilling and Threepence, brass Penny (KM. Tn 1.1, 2.1, 3); Mayfield, A. Lott Jr,
aluminium One Loaf, 28mm; New Lambton, R. Rowan & Sons, aluminium Half-Loaf, 23mm, XX punch-marked on
rev. [5]. Very fine, first rare; all with identifying tickets £150-200

3137
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Austria

Rudolf II, Maleygroschen, 1595, Joachimstal, 0.89g/5h; Maria Theresa, 20 Kreuzer, 1764 (KM. 1814); Francis
II, 6 Kreuzer, 1800B, Half-Kreuzer, 1800A (KM. 2108, 2128); Ferdinand I, 20 Kreuzer, 1839A (KM. 2208); TYROL,
Insurrection coinage, 20 Kreuzer and Kreuzer, both 1809 (KM. 148-9); Republic, Proof 500 Schillings, 1980, Maria
Theresa, Proof 100 Schillings, 1976, Winter Olympics (KM. 2927, 2949); together with other Austrian type coins in
silver and base metal (14), 1689-1960, a 2 Heller token and an encased postage stamp [25]. First, third, fourth and
fifth extremely fine or better, others in varied state £100-150

3138

Francis II, 30 Kreuzer (2), 1807A, 1807S, 15 Kreuzer, 1807S, 6 Kreuzer (7), 1800A, 1800B, 1800C, 1800E, 1800F, 1800S,
3 Kreuzer (9), 1799A, 1799B, 1800B, 1800C, 1800G, 1812B, 1812G, 1812O, 1812S, Kreuzer (7), 1800A, 1800C, 1800S, 1812A,
1812B, 1812O, 1812S, Half-Kreuzer (5), 1800A, 1800B, 1800E, 1812A, 1812S, Quarter-Kreuzer (2), 1800A, 1812A (KM. 2105
-6, 2108-9, 2111-12, 2115.1, 2115.3, 2116, 2128, 2138, 2149) [23]. Varied state £120-150

3139

Ferdinand I, 20 Kreuzer, 1848GM, struck during the siege of Mantua (Mailliet lxxix,10; KM. 2209). Good very fine
for type, rare £200-250

3140

KENYERMEZO, P.O.W. Camp, 50, 20, 10 and 1 Heller, all 1915; EAST GALICIA, Herrschaft Skole, nickel 20
Heller, 23mm; together with other Austrian checks, etc (7) [12]. First very fine, others in varied state; all with
identifying tickets £50-70

3141

SALZBURG, Guidobald von Thun und Hohenstein, Klippe One-Ninth-Thaler, 1656, 3.20g/12h (Probszt
1504). About extremely fine £150-200

3142

VIENNA, Turkish siege, 6 Kreuzer, 1529, 3.13g (Mailliet cxxi, 10). Minor weakness, otherwise good very fine,
scarce £300-400

3143

Azores

Maria I, 20 Réis, 1795 (KM. 3), together with other type coins of the Azores (5), 1843-1901; CAPE VERDE, 50 and
20 Centavos, both 1930 (KM. 3, 4) [8]. Varied state £40-60

3144

TERCEIRA, Maria II, cast 80 Réis, 1829, 10 and 5 Réis, both 1830 (KM. 4-6); PORTUGAL, Republic, 2
Centavos, 1921 (KM. 568) [4]. Varied state £100-150

3145

Bahamas

Nassau, Grand Bahama Club, nickel Fourpence-Halfpenny, 21mm (Lyall 34); Paradise Island Bridge Co, nickel ‘C’,
27mm (Lyall 46); BARBADOS, Bridgetown, Thomas Lawlor, copper, 22mm (Lyall 88; Prid. 30); BERMUDA,
Hamilton, Hog Penny Pub, bronze, 33mm (Lyall 102) [4]. Third fine, others very fine; all with identifying tickets

£40-50

3146

Barbados

St James, Sir Philip Gibbes, Penny, 1788, Halfpenny, 1792 (KM. Tn8, 9); BAHAMAS, George III, Penny, 1806
(KM. 1), other coins (2); BERMUDA, George III, Penny, 1793 (KM. 5), Elizabeth II, Crowns (2), 1959, 1964 (KM.
13, 14) [8]. Varied state £50-70

3147

Belgian Congo

Leopold II, 20 Centimes, 1911, 5 Centimes, 1888/7 (KM. 3, 19); Leopold III, 2 Francs, 1943, Franc, 1949 (KM. 25
-6) [4]. Varied state £30-40

3148
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Belgium

Leopold I, 5 Centimes, 1833 (KM. 5.1). About as struck £80-1003149

Leopold I, 5 Centimes (4), 1842, 1848, 1850, 1863, 2 Centimes (7), 1835, 1836, 1841, 1856, 1859, 1863, 1864,
Centime (2), 1833, 1862 (KM. 1.1, 1.2, 4.2, 5.1, 21); Leopold II, 2 Francs, 1866, Franc, 1880, 50 Centimes (4), 1898,
1901 (2), 1907, 10 Centimes (5), 1894, 1902 (2), 1903, 1905 (KM. 27, 30.1, 38, 43, 48-50, 52, 60.1); Baudouin I, 100
Francs, 1951, 50 Francs (2), 1958, 1960 (KM. 139.1, 150.1, 151.1, 152.1); together with other Belgian type coins in
silver and base metal (35), 1852-1958, and a copper marriage medal, 1853 [63]. Varied state £150-200

3150

ANTWERP, Siege coinage, 10 and 5 Centimes, both 1814 (Mailliet vi, 9, vii, 12; KM. 2.2, 7.2) [2]. Minor bagmarks,
otherwise about extremely fine £150-200

3151

Provenance: First O.P. Eklund Collection

CLABECQ, Forges de Clabecq, copper Panier de Petit Coke, 30mm; together with other Belgian tokens, checks, etc
(14), from Soignies, Antwerp, Thuin, Hoogstraten-Merxplas, Ghent, Ostende, etc, mostly 19th and 20th centuries
[15]. Fine to very fine; all with identifying tickets £70-90

3152

TOURNAI, Siege coinage, 2 Sols, 1709, overstruck on an uncertain undertype, 3.03g (Mailliet cxii, 24; KM. A6).
Weak in parts, otherwise very fine, rare £200-250

3153

Bolivia

Republic, One-Fifth-Boliviano, 1864, 20 Centavos (2), 1877, 1879, 10 Centavos, 1909, Boliviano, 1951 (KM. 151,
159.1, 166, 174.3, 184) [5]. Varied state £30-40

3154

COCHABAMBA, Cochabamba, Guillermo Gainsborg y Cia, brass, 1877, 16mmm (Rulau 3); LA PAZ, Corocoro,
Compañia Corocoro de Bolivia, black vulcanite 2 Réales, 1877, 29mm (Rulau 7), La Paz, Luis Ampuero, brass 2
Réales, 28mm (Rulau 18), A.A. Shaw, brass 25 Centavos, 23mm (Rulau 35); POTOSÍ, Huanchaca, Empresa
Huanchaca, vulcanite 20 and 10 Centavos (Rulau 7, 8), Potosí, Jerman Fricke y Ca, brass 10 Centavos, 23mm
(Rulau 33); together with an unattributed llama token [8]. Generally very fine; all with identifying tickets £60-80

3155

Brazil

Peter II, Pattern 40 Réis, 1889, unsigned [struck in Brussels], in copper, Libertad standing, rev. value in centre,
10.04g/6h (KM. Pn171). Practically as struck £100-150

3156
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Peter II, Pattern 40 Réis, 1889, unsigned [struck in Brussels], in copper, similar, rev. value below globe, 9.92g/6h
(KM. Pn172). Practically as struck £100-150

3157

Republic, 5,000 Réis, 1938, 2000 Réis (2), 1932, 1939 (KM. 532, 543, 551); together with other Brazilian type coins
(28), 1869-1948 [31]. Varied state £40-60

3158

Companhia Nictheroi & Inhomerim only illustrated

ALAGOAS, Jaragua, Usina Leao Utinga, bronze 200 Kilos (Rulau 20); CEARA, Camocim, Nicolau & Carneiro,
brass 2 Garretos, 1893, 35mm (Rulau –); MINAS GERAIS, Mariana, North d’El Rey Gold Mining, copper 160
Réis, 28mm (Rulau 55; cf. Noble II, 1390); PARA, Belem, Alves Magalhaes & Ca, brass 1,000 and 500 Réis (Rulau 6,
8), Cardoso Danin & Ca, oval brass 1,000 Réis, 48 x 32mm (Rulau 12); PARANA, Paranagua, Cafe Patria, 1,000
and 500 Réis (Rulau –), E. de Ferro do Parana, octagonal brass 1,000 Réis, 34mm, with EPF countermark (Rulau 11);
RIO DE JANEIRO, Rio de Janeiro, Companhia Nictheroi & Inhomerim, oval brass 120 Réis ferry token, 46 x
35mm (Smith 600; cf. Noble II, 1392); Sao Paulo, Figner Irmaos, brass, 22mm (Rulau 54), C. Schorcht Jr, oval
brass 1 Chop, 30 x 26mm (Rulau –); together with other Brazilian tokens, checks (14), from Mirasol, Sao Paulo, etc,
many not in Rulau [26]. Many very fine, several rare, a useful lot; all with identifying tickets £250-350

3159

British Colonies

George IV, Anchor money, Quarter-Dollar, 1822, Eighth-Dollar, 1822, Sixteenth-Dollar, 1822 (KM. 1-3); BRITISH
CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES, Elizabeth II, 50 Cents, 1955, 10 Cents, 1955, 2 Cents (2), 1955, 1957, Half-Cent
(2), 1955, 1958 (KM. 1, 3, 5, 7); BRITISH GUIANA, William IV, Quarter-Guilder, 1832 (KM. 17), together with
other type coins in silver (3), copper (3); BRITISH HONDURAS, Victoria, 25 Cents, 1897, Cent, 1888 (KM. 6, 9),
together with other type coins (6) [24]. Varied state £70-90

3160

British Guiana

Georgetown, Middlemass Bros & Co, brass check, c. 1870, 24.5mm (Lyall 116; Prid. 63). Minor surface marks in
field, otherwise about very fine £70-90

3161

Provenance: Bt J.D. King December 1996

Georgetown, Richard Kaps, souvenir gold medalet [1910], 14mm, 1.38g/12h (Prid. 69). Pierced and mounted for
jewellery, otherwise about very fine £60-80

3162

British North Borneo

British North Borneo Co, 5 Cents, 1903H, Two-and-a-Half Cents, 1903H, Cents (2), 1882H, 1904H, Half-Cents (2),
1886H, 1887H (KM. 1-5); BRUNEI, Sultan Hashim Jelal, Cent, 1304h (KM. 3) [7]. Varied state £40-60

3163

Estates series, Labuk, 50 Cents (Prid. 40); N.L.B.T.C.L., Estate Shop, brass Cent (Prid. 72) [2]. First extremely fine
with considerable original colour, second fine or better; with identifying tickets £100-150

3164
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British West Africa

Edward VII, Tenth-Penny, 1908 (KM. 3); George VI, Threepence, 1939KN (KM. 21); together with other type coins
of British West Africa, Biafra, Cameroon, etc (7) [9]. Varied state £30-40

3165

Bulgaria

Alexander I, 5 Leva (2), 1884, 1885, 2 Leva, 1882, 1 Lev, 1882, 50 Stotinki, 1883, 10 Stotinki, 1881, 5 Stotinki, 1881,
2 Stotinki, 1881 (KM. 1-7) [8]. Varied state £60-80

3166

Ferdinand I (as Prince), 5 Leva (2), 1892, 1894, 2 Leva (2), 1891, 1894, Lev (2), 1891, 1894, 50 Stotinki, 1891, 20
Stotinki (2), 1888, 1906, 10 Stotinki (2), 1888, 1906, 5 Stotinki, 1888, Two-and-a-Half-Stotinki, 1888, 2 Stotinki,
1901, Stotinka, 1901 (KM. 8-18, 22.1, 23.1, 25-6); (as King), 2 Leva (3), 1910, 1912, 1913, Lev (3), 1910, 1912, 1913, 50
Stotinki (3), 1910, 1912, 1913, 20 Stotinki (3), 1912, 1913, 1917, 10 Stotinki (3), 1912, 1913, 1917, 5 Stotinki (3), 1912,
1913, 1917, 2 Stotinki, 1912, Stotinka, 1912 (KM. 22.2, 23.2, 24-32); Boris III, 100 Leva (3), 1930BP, 1934, 1937, 50
Leva (4), 1930BP, 1934, 1940A, 1943A, 20 Leva (2), 1930BP, 1940A, 10 Leva (2), 1941, 1943, 5 Leva (3), 1930, 1941, 1943,
2 Leva (3), 1923, 1925(p), 1941, Lev (4), 1923, 1925, 1925(p), 1941, 50 Stotinki, 1937 (KM. 35-48a); Republic, 20
Stotinki (2), 1952, 1954 (KM. 55) [59]. Varied state £150-200

3167

Provenance: Bt K. Stephens

Ferdinand I (as King), Lev, 1916 (KM. 31). About extremely fine, very rare £300-4003168

Ferdinand I (as King), 50 Stotinki, 1916 (KM. 30). About extremely fine, rare £150-2003169

Plovdiv, Pavel Kalpakchiev, brass 20 Stotinki (2), 1899, 1912, 10 Stotinki, 1912; Sofia, Union Palace, E. Bagaroff &
Co, white metal, 22mm; Toranova, T. Kozeny & Co, brass, 25mm; together with other tokens of Sofia, Varna, etc (3)
[8]. Fine to very fine; all with identifying tickets £30-40

3170

Burma

Mindon, Kyat or Rupee, Mu, both CS1214 [1852], Quarter-Pe, CS1240 (KM. 7.1, 10, 25.2); CAMBODIA,
Norodom I, 2 Pe, undated, 10 Centimes, 1860 (KM. 11, Bruce X3) [5]. First good very fine, others fine £40-60

3171

Cambodia

Provenance: Bt October 1978

Norodom II, Palace tokens for 25, 20, 15 and 10 Centimes, c. 1870, in brass, all 25mm (KM. Tn2, 3, 4) [4]. The 10
Cents stained and discoloured, others about extremely fine, a rare group, especially the 15 Centimes; with
identifying tickets £400-600

3172

Canada

QUEBEC, Montreal, T.S. Brown & Co, copper, stamped 6740, 28mm, Gesangverein Teutonia, brass 5 Cents,
24mm; St Roch, H. Gagnon & Cie, copper Centin, rev. beaver, 26mm; NOVA SCOTIA, Halifax, Gass Tea Store,
1882, brass, 25mm [4]. First fair, others about extremely fine; all with identifying tickets £40-50

3173
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Ceylon

George III, Forty-Eighth and One Hundred and Ninety-Second Rixdollar, both 1802, 2 Stivers and Stiver, both 1815
(KM. 73, 75, 81, 82.1); together with other type coins of Ceylon, 1839-1957, in silver (6), base metal (9) [19]. Varied
state £60-80

3174

Last only illustrated

Colombo, etc, Alstons, Scott & Co (Prid. 2); A.P., 1866 (Prid. 6); A.G.K. Borron, tin (Prid. 12); Casey Strachan & Co
(Prid. 14); Ceylon Co Ltd, ‘C’ and ‘A’ (Prid. 17, 19); Colombo Commercial Co, 1876 (Prid. 22) [7]. Last about
extremely fine, others fine and better; with identifying tickets £100-150

3175

Colombo, etc, Darley, Butler & Co, 1869, 36 and 29mm (Prid. 27, 28); Dent Bros (Prid. 29); Pilo Fernando,
Fourpence-Halfpenny and Twopence-Farthing (Prid. 33, 34); J.P. Green & Co (Prid. 38); G.R.P. & Co (Prid. 42) [7].
First two fine, others generally very fine, some rare; with identifying tickets £150-200

3176

Colombo, etc, J.P. Jayatilleka (Prid. 46); J.H. & G.S. (Prid. 48); Keir, Dundas & Co (4), revs. ship, elephant, tortoise
(2, one with DS countermark) (Prid. 52, 53, 54, 59); Lee, Hedges & Co, 1867 (Prid. 61) [7]. Second in excavated state,
others generally about very fine; with identifying tickets £100-150

3177

Provenance: Prid. 79 F. Pridmore Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 18-19 October 1982, lot 66 (part) [from Spink September
1974]

Colombo, etc, G.& W. Leechman (3), tin, black and red vulcanite (Prid. 63, 64, 65); Mackwoods & Co (Prid. 67);
Maclachlan, Mackenzie & Co (Prid. 68); M.D.D. & Co (Prid. 72); P.M.T. (Prid. 79); J.M. Robertson & Co Ltd (2),
different initials (Prid. 80, 82) [9]. Prid. 63 and 67 excavated, Prid. 64 extremely fine, others fine to very fine; with
identifying tickets £100-150

3178

Colombo, etc, Sabonadiere & Co, 1877 (2), brass and tin (Prid. 86, 87); A. & B. Scott & Co, 1859 (Prid. 88); C. Shand
& Co (Prid. 89); G. Steuart & Co (2), countermarked and 1843 (Prid. 95, 96); James Swan & Co, 1856 (Prid. 97);
Tatham & Co (Prid. 102); Volkart Bros (Prid. 104); G. Wall & Co (Prid. 110); together with Low Country Products
Association of Ceylon, a uniface bronze medal, 29mm [11]. Generally fine to very fine; with identifying tickets

£150-200

3179

Chile

Charles IV, Réal, 1794DA, Santiago (KM. 58); Republic, Pesos (2), 1940, 1954, 20 Centavos (3), 1853, 1866, 1881,
Decimo, 1856, Half-Decimo, 1857, Centavos (2), 1851, 1873, Half-Centavo, 1853, 10 Centesimos, 1960, Centesimo,
1960 (KM. 119.3, 121, 124-6, 135, 138.2, 146, 176.2, 179, 189, 191); COPIAPO, Peso, 50 Centavos, both undated,
Peso, 1865 (KM. 1, 2, 4) [16]. Varied state £100-150

3180

San Bernardo de Maypo, Quarter-Réal, 1821 (KM. 1). Very fine, rare £200-2503181

Provenance: Bt October 1979

ANTOFAGASTA, Alemania, Oficina Alemania, red vulcanite 5 Dollars, stamped 2263, 71mm (Rulau 15; Leslie
18k). About extremely fine, scarce; the largest vulcanite token ever issued £60-80

3182

ANTOFAGASTA, Puerto Oliva, Keating y Quaet-Faslem, 5 Dollars (Rulau 91; Leslie 348b); Taital, Compañia
Salitrera Alemana, brass 5 Dollars, 60mm (Rulau 95; Leslie 600e); Toco, Oficina Empresa, vulcanite 5 Dollars,
55mm (Rulau 129; Leslie 233e); CONCEPÇIÓN, Lota, Establecimiento de Lota, 10 Centavos (Rulau 22, note);
MAULE, Quivolgo, Hacienda Santa Maria, 20 Centavos (Rulau 30); TARAPACA, Arica, Oficina Brac, vulcanite 2
Dollars (Rulau 10); Chiquiquirai, Oficina La Patria, vulcanite 20 Centavos (Rulau 25); Iquique, Zueleria Plaza
Prat, card 20 Centavos (Rulau 56), La Peña, London Nitrate Co Ltd (Rulau 71); together with other Chilean tokens
(5), some not listed in Rulau [14]. Generally very fine; all with identifying tickets £100-150

3183
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China

Empire, 10 Cash, CD1909 (KM. Y20x); Republic, ‘Memento’ Dollar, undated, 20 Cents, yr. 15 (1926), 10 Cents, yr.
3 (1914), 10 Cash, yr. 5 (1916), 10 Cash, undated, 10 Cash, yr. 25 (1936) (KM. Y307, 318a, 324, 326, 335, 347);
CHEKIANG, 10 Cash, CD1906 (KM. Y10b.1); CHIHLI, 10 Cents, date unclear (KM. Y62); FUKIEN, 5 Cash,
undated (KM. Y99); HUPEH, 10 Cash, undated (KM. Y122.1); KIANGNAN, 20 Cents, CD1901, 10 Cash, CD1905
(KM. Y135.9, 143a.6); KWANGTUNG, 10 Cents, undated, Cash (2), both undated, 20 Cents, yr. 11 (1922), 20 Cents,
yr. 18 (1929) (KM. Y191, 200, 423, 426); SZECHUAN, brass 100 Cash, yr. 2 (1913) (KM. Y450a); Hua Hsing
Commercial Bank, 10 Fen, yr. 29 (1940) (KM. Y522); TAIWAN, Dollar, yr. 49 (1960) (KM. Y536) [21]. Varied
state £150-200

3184

Shanghai, ALA Rotunda, 10 Cents, 20mm; Café Renaissance, 10 Cents, 21mm; Club Café, 10 Cents, 21mm; D.D.’s
Café, 10 and 5 Cents; Delmonte, 20 Cents, 24mm; Eventail Night Club, 10 Cents, 21mm; Fourth Marines Club, 1940,
5 Cents, 18mm; Lee Sun & Co, stamped K156, 28mm; Race Club, 20 Cents, 23mm; Roseland, 20 Cents, 21mm; Venus
Café, 10 Cent coupon, 21mm; together with other tokens of Shanghai (6), various [18]. Generally fine to very fine;
all with identifying tickets £100-150

3185

Provenance: Bt J.D. King November 1990

Shanghai, H. Evans & Co, brass One Loaf, 29mm (Prid. 324). Fine, very rare £100-1503186

Provenance: Henry Christensen Auction 64 (New York), 11 November 1979, lot 407

Shanghai, Hall & Holtz, nickel Half Loaf, 28mm (Prid. 329). Light spotting, otherwise about extremely fine
£70-90

3187

Provenance: Bt November 1987

Shanghai, Mustard & Co, brass 50 Cash, 27mm (Prid. 331). Sometime lacquered, otherwise good very fine, rare
£100-150

3188

Provenance: Bt W.H. Pheatt December 1990

Shanghai, Shanghai Ice, Cold Storage & Refrigeration Co Ltd, nickel 10 Pounds [weight], 26mm (Prid. –; cf.
Baldwin Hong Kong 51, 916). About extremely fine, scarce £80-100

3189

Cocos-Keeling Islands

J.S. Clunies Ross, 5 Rupees, no. 515, Rupee, no. 169, 25 Cents, no. 3913, all 1913 (KM. Tn3, Tn5, Tn7) [3]. Second
with minor damage to one corner, otherwise all very fine, scarce £90-120

3190

Colombia

Republic, Réal, 1833RS, Bogota (KM. 87.1); NUEVA GRANADA, 2 Réales, 1841VU, Popayán, Half-Réal, 1840RS,
Bogota (KM. 96.1, 97.2); Estados Unidos, Quarter-Decimo, 1865, Bogota, 10 Centavos (2), 1875, 1883, Bogota,
Two-and-a-Half Centavos, 1881 (KM. 143.1, 175.1, 179); Republic, 5 Pesos (2), 1912H, 1971, 50 Centavos, 1892, 20
Centavos (2), 1945B, 1956, 10 Centavos, 1959, 2 Centavos, 1960 (KM. 187.2, 208.1, 212.2, 215.1, 219, 247, 279);
SANTANDER, uniface 50, 20 and 10 Centavos, all 1902 (KM. A1-3) [17]. Varied state £90-120

3191

Provenance: Monteria O.P. Eklund Collection, H.D. Gibbs Collection

ANTIOQUIA, Caceres, Blanco, Quartillo (Rulau 3); Medellin, Hard & Rand Inc, stamped 853 (Rulau 11);
BOLIVAR, Calamar, Rafael Ballestas, Mitad (Rulau 2); Mompos, Ribon Hermanos (Rulau 22); CORDOBA,
Lorica, Monteria, copper Eighth-Réal (Rulau 3), Compañia del Sinu, Medio Réal (Rulau 8);MAGDALENA, Santa
Marta, Am de la Cuadra, brass Mitad, 1855 (Rulau 5); SUCRE, Corozal, E.T.B., Mitad (Rulau 5); VALLE DE
CAUCA, Cali, Hacienda de Aposentos, 20 and 10 Centavos (Rulau 11, 12); unidentified, M.D., Mitad (Rulau 10);
together with other tokens, etc, of Colombia (4) [15]. Generally fine to very fine, some better, a few scarce; all with
identifying tickets £120-150

3192
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SANTA MARTA, Ferdinand VII, Quarter-Réales (3), 1813, 1820 (2) (KM. C2, B4) [3]. Fine to very fine £80-1003193

Comoro Islands

Société Anonyme de la Grand Comore, aluminium 2 Francs, Franc and 50 Centimes (M 2, 7, 8) [3]. Fine and
better, rare £30-40

3194

Costa Rica

Republic, 25 Centavos (2), 1889, 1892, 10 Centavos (2), 1917, 1918, 5 Centavos, 1890, 50 Centimos (2), 1923
countermarked type, 1937, 5 Centimos (2), 1921, 1942, 2 Centimos, 1903 (KM. 128, 130, 144, 148, 149.2, 151, 159, 176,
178) [10]. Varied state £40-60

3195

CARTAGO, Verbena, Tinoco y Ca (Rulau 48); SAN JOSÉ, Curridabat, F. Jimenez (2, one countermarked)
(Rulau 9), A.G.S., 1924 (Rulau A10); Desamparados, Ausonia, 20 Centavos (Rulau 21); Pavas, Finca El Rincon,
Rohrmoser Hermanos Ltda (Rulau –); San José, Costa Rica Railway (Rulau 42), Hacienda del Desengaño, no
basket type (Rulau 81); together with other Costa Rica tokens (3) [11]. Many very fine; all with identifying tickets

£50-70

3196

Cuba

Republic, Peso, 1953, 40 Centavos (2), 1915, 1920, 25 Centavos, 1953, 20 Centavos, 1952, 5 Centavos, 1916,
Centavos (2), 1915, 1938 (KM. 9.1, 11.1, 14, 14.3, 24, 27, 29) [8]. Varied state £40-60

3197

The 161st Regiment Indiana Volunteer Infantry was formed of volunteer companies from Hammond, Mount Vernon, Shelbyville,
Madison, Jeffersonville, Richmond, New Castle, Rushville, Monticello, Columbus, Michigan City and Lawrenceburg and was
organized to help fill the quota of Indiana under the second call of the President for troops to serve in the Spanish-Cuban-American
War

HAVANA, Camp Columbia, 161st Regiment, Indiana Volunteer Infantry, brass 10PE, 1899, 25mm. Very fine, rare
£80-100

3198

HAVANA, Havana City, La Tropical y Tivoli Cervecerias, nickel, 32mm (Rulau 63), José Pablo Xiques, brass,
21mm (cf. Rulau 100-1), Sanchez y Haya, uniface brass tobacco plantation token, 23mm (Rulau –); LAS VILLAS,
Yaguajay, Narcisa Sugar Co, aluminium 5 Centavos, 19mm (cf. Rulau 50-2); MATANZAS, Camajuani, Florencio
F. Peraza, brass 10 Cents (2), both 24mm (both Rulau 21), Cidra, Marques de Montelo, Hacienda San Cayetano,
brass 50 and 10 Centavos, 30 and 17mm (Rulau 34, 36), Cuevitas, J. Polledo, Yngenio Asturias, nickel 50 Centavos,
copper 10 Centavos, both 1876, both 20mm (Rulau 51, 53), Jovellanos, M. y J.F. de la Vega, copper Réal, 1864,
19mm (Rulau 80); Navajas, E. Deschapelles, brass 5 and copper two-and-a-Half Centavos, both 21mm (Rulau 126
-7); MAYABEQUE, Madruga, F.F. Ruzus, nickel 10 Centavos, 26mm (Rulau –); ORIENTE, Banes, brass Half-
Jornal, 1888, 25mm (Rulau 7), Gibara, Central Santa Lucia, Una Ración, 1884, 20mm (Rulau 27), Guantanamo,
Ingenio Santa Cecilia, nickel 10 Centavos, 23mm (Rulau 51), Puerto Padre, Chaparra Sugar Co, aluminium 5
Centavos, 26mm (Rulau 16), Santiago de Cuba, Cocina Economica, 1897, brass, 25mm (Rulau 100), Yareyal,
Ingenio El Laberinto, nickel Half-Jornal, 22mm (Rulau 108); PIÑAR DEL RIO, Cabañas, Santos y Marquette,
Central San Claudio, brass 50 Centavos, 40mm (Rulau 40); Unattributed, Colla de San Mus, J. Roca, 5 Centavos,
1884, 18mm (Rulau 4, note), Varona & Co, Central Lugareno, aluminium 5 Centavos, 20mm (Rulau 17), Treinta,
Ingenio San Miguel, brass 30 Centavos, 30mm (Rulau –); together with tokens of S. Garay and the Havana Electric
Railway Co [26]. Many very fine, some better; an excellent group, several very rare £400-600

3199

Curaçao

Wilhelmina, Gulden, 1944D, Quarter-Gulden (3), 1900, 1944D, 1947, Tenth-Gulden (2), 1901, 1944D, 5 Cents, 1948,
Two-and-a-Half Cents, 1947 (KM. 35, 43-5, 47) [8]. Varied state £30-40

3200

Cyprus

Victoria, Four-and-a-Half Piastres and 3 Piastres, both 1901 (KM. 4, 5); Edward VII, 9 Piastres, 1907 (KM. 9);
George V, 18 Piastres, 1913 (KM. 14); together with other type coins of Cyprus, 1919-71, in silver (5), base metal (31)
[40]. Varied state £150-200

3201

Danish West Indies

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1764 (KM. 6.2); together with other type coins of Danish West Indies (12), 1816-1905 [13].
Varied state, one pierced £40-60

3202

Danzig

Free City, Gulden, 1923, Half-Gulden, 1923, 5 Pfennig, 1932, 2 Pfennig, 1926, Pfennig, 1923 (KM. 140-1, 144-5, 151)
[5]. Varied state £40-60

3203
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Free City, Proof 10 Pfennig, 1923, 3.98g/12h (KM. 143). Traces of lacquer, otherwise about as struck, rare
£200-300

3204

Free City, Proof 5 Pfennig, 1923, 3.98g/12h (KM. 142). Traces of lacquer, otherwise about as struck, rare
£200-300

3205

Denmark

Christian VII, Skilling, 1771 (KM. 616); together with other Danish type coins in silver and copper (23), 1842-1964
[24]. Varied state £100-150

3206

Frederik VI, One-Sixth Rigsdaler, 1808 (KM. 664). Extremely fine £60-803207

National Bank, 16 Skilling token, 1814, 12 and 6 Skilling tokens, both 1813 (KM. TN1-3) [3]. Last extremely fine
with full original colour, others fine £60-80

3208

Djibouti

EIC, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, countermarked on obv. with three-line Arabic legend within scalloped square (KM.
2.3). Coin and countermark very fine, scarce £100-150

3209

Dominica

Authority of August 1813, Six Bitts (valued at Four Shillings and Sixpence), Ferdinand VII, a circular centre
segment from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv. countermarked with a crowned 6 raised within a shaped indent,
9.83g (Prid. 27; KM. 6). Coin fair, countermark fine £100-150

3210

Dominican Republic

Republic, Quarter-Réal, 1848, 5 Centavos, 1877, Two-and-a-Half Centavos (2), both 1888A, large and small date
varieties, Centavo, 1877, 10 and 5 Centesimos, both 1891A, 20 Centavos, 1897A, 5 Centavos, 1951 (KM. 2, 3, 5, 7.2, 7.3,
8, 9, 14, 18) [9]. Varied state £30-40

3211

East Africa

Victoria, Pice, 1897 (KM. 1); together with other East African type coins (6), in silver (3), base metal (3) [7]. Varied
state £30-40

3212

Egypt

French Occupation, 20 Para, 1203h, yr. 13, 5.75g/11h (KM. 148). Some cuts on edge, otherwise very fine, rare
£200-250

3213
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Abdul Mejid, 5 Para, 1255h, year 2 (KM. 222); Abdul Aziz, 20 Para, 1277h, year 10 (KM. 244); together with other
Egyptian type coins (8), Abdul Hamid II to Farouk [10]. Varied state £30-40

3214

Estonia

Republic, 10 Marka, 1925, 5 Marka (2), 1922, 1924, 3 Marka, 1925, Mark (3), 1922, 1924, 1926, 2 Krooni, 1930,
Kroon, 1934, 50 Senti, 1936, 25 Senti, 1928, 20 Senti, 1935, 10 Senti, 1931, 5 Senti, 1931, 2 Senti, 1934, Sent, 1929
(KM. 1, 1a, 2a, 3, 3a, 4, 5, 9-12, 16-18, 20) [16]. Varied state £80-100

3215

Republic, 5 Marka, 1926 (KM. 7). Good very fine, scarce £100-1503216

Ethiopia

Menelik II, Half-Birr, EE1889A, Gersh, EE1895A (KM. 4, 12), Thirty-Second Birr, date unclear; Haile Selassie, 50
Matonas, EE1923, 50 and 10 Cents, both EE1936 (KM. 31, 34, 37) [6]. Varied state £30-40

3217

Fiji

George VI, Florin, 1938 (KM. 13); together with other type coins of Fiji (6), 1935-61 [7]. Varied state £30-403218

Finland

Alexander II, 2 Markkaa, 1870, Penni, 1869 (KM. 1.1, 7.1); Civil War, 5 Pennia, 1918 (KM. 21); together with other
type coins of Finland, 1865-1942 (25) [28]. Second extremely fine, others in varied state £100-150

3219

France

Napoleon I, 5 Francs, 1806BB, countermarked on obverse with 3 1/180 on lined field within rectangle. Coin very
fine but cleaned, countermark better, rare and unusual £80-100

3220

LILLE, Siege coinage, 20 and 10 Sols, both 1708 (Mailliet lxxiii, 1-2); together with other French type coins, 1809
-1950, in silver and base metal (20) [22]. Varied state £100-150

3221

ROUSSILLON, Philip II, 2 Sols, 1598, Perpignan, obv. countermarked with head of St John the Baptist, 2.50g/12h
(Boudeau 695; Cayón 3570). Good fine £60-80

3222

French Colonies

Charles X, 5 Centimes, 1825A (KM. 10.1), Louis-Philippe, 10 Centimes, 1839A (KM. 13), Stampee (KM. 2);
CAMEROON, Franc, 50 Centimes, both 1926 (KM. 1-2); FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA, Francs (3), 1942SA,
1943SA, 1948, 50 Centimes, 1943SA (KM. 1a, 2, 2a, 6); FRENCH GUIANA, 2 Sous, 1789A, 10 Centimes, 1846A (KM.
1, A2); FRENCH INDIA, Fanon, Pondicherry (KM. 45); FRENCH OCEANIA, 5 Francs, 1952, Franc, 1949 (KM. 2,
4); FRENCH SOMALILAND, 5 Francs, 1948 (KM. 6); FRENCH WEST AFRICA, Franc, 1944 (KM. 2);
GUADELOUPE, 50 Centimes, 1903 (KM. 45); ISLES DE FRANCE ET BOURBON, 3 Sols, 1779A, 3 Sous, 1781A

(KM. 1, 2); ISLES DU VENT, 12 Sols, 1731H (KM. C2); MARTINIQUE, Franc, 1922, 50 Centimes, 1897 (KM. 40
-1); NEW CALEDONIA, 5 Francs, 1952 (KM. 4); RÉUNION, Francs (2), 1896, 1948, 50 Centimes, 1896 (KM. 4, 5,
6.1); ST PIERRE & MIQUELON, Franc, 1948 (KM. 1) [27]. Varied state £90-120

3223

French Indo-China

50 Cents, 1936, 20 Cents (3), 1923A, 1941S, 1945C, 10 Cents (5), 1888A, 1912A, 1927A, 1939, 1941S, Essai 10 Cents, 1945,
Cent (4), 1892A, 1901A, 1914A, date not visible, Half-Cent, 1939, Quarter-Cent, 1942 (KM. 1, 2, 4a.2, 8, 9, 12.1, 16.1,
17.1, 20, 21.1, 21.1a, 23a.2, 24-5, 29.3, E38); FRENCH COCHIN-CHINA, Cent, 1885A, 2 Sapeque, 1879A (KM. 2, 3)
[18]. Varied state £60-80

3224

German East Africa

Wilhelm II, Pesa (2), 1890, 1892, Rupie, 1905J, 20 Heller (2), both 1916T, Heller (2), 1904A, 1912J, Half-Heller (2),
1905J, 1906J (KM. 1, 6, 7, 10, 15) [9]. Varied state £40-50

3225

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS AND TOKENS FROM THE COLLECTION FORMED BY ALLAN VAYLE

German New Guinea

Wilhelm II, 10 Pfennigs, 1894A (KM. 3). About extremely fine £60-803226

Germany

EMPIRE, Mark, 1893A, Half-Marks (3), 1905E, 1905J, 1916D, 50 Pfennigs, 1877B, 25 Pfennigs, 1910A, 20 Pfennigs,
1888A, 10 Pfennigs (2), 1909A, 1918, 5 Pfennigs (2), 1874E, 1888G, 2 Pfennigs, 1904G, Pfennigs (3), 1887G, 1906A,
1906E (KM. 1, 3, 6, 9.1, 10, 12, 14, 16-18, 26) [15]. Varied state £50-70

3227

AACHEN, 12 Heller (2), 1767, 1792 (KM. 51); ANHALT-BERNBURG, Sixth-Thaler, 1862A (KM. 87); BADEN,
Kreuzer, 1863, 2 Marks, 1906 (KM. 242, 276); BREMEN, Two-and-a-Half Schwaren, 1853 (KM. 234);
BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG, 4 Mariengroschen, 1722 (KM. 155); EMDEN, 28 Stuber, undated (Dav. 508);
FRANKFURT, 2 Pfennigs, 1795F, Kreuzer, undated (KM. 287, 317); HAMBURG, 3 Marks, 1911J (KM. 620);
HANNOVER, 3 Mariengroschen, 1819, 6 Pfennigs, 1847B, 2 Pfennig, 1853B (KM. 114.3, 205, 217); HESSE-
CASSEL, 3 Heller, 1862 (KM. 612); HESSE-DARMSTADT, 6 Kreuzer, 1835 (KM. 297); MECKLENBURG-
SCHWERIN, Schilling, 1799 (KM. 220); NASSAU, Kreuzer, 1860 (KM. 74); OLDENBURG, Half-Groschen,
1858B (KM. 192); PRUSSIA, Thaler, 1860A, 3 Pfennigs (2), 1867B, 1871C, Pfennig, 1867A, 2 Marks, 1913 (KM. 471,
480, 482, 532); SAXE-HILDBURGHAUSEN, Heller, 1788 (KM. 118); SAXE-WEIMAR-EISENACH, Twenty-
Fourth Thaler, 1810 (KM. C70); SAXONY, 5 Pfennigs, 1864B (KM. 1218); WÜRTTEMBERG, 5 Marks, 1875F (KM.
623) [28]. Varied state £100-150

3228

ANHALT-ZERBST, Carl Wilhelm, uniface copper Mark, 1680AL, 3.51g; SILESIA, 3 Kreuzer (2), both 1634w,
Breslau, Protestant issues, revs. crowned arms, legend and date in six lines, 1.62g/6h, 1.60g/8h [3]. Generally very
fine £100-150

3229

BRAUNAU, Siege coinage, uniface 3 Kreuzer, 1743, in tin, 1.36g (Mailliet xvi, 10; KM. 2). Very fine, rare £400-5003230

FRANKENTHAL, Siege coinage, uniface 2 Gulden, 1623, in lead, 18.00g (cf. Mailliet xxxix, 3 [silver]; cf. KM. 9.3
[silver]). About extremely fine, rare £200-250

3231

MAINZ, Siege coinage, 5 Sols, 2 Sols and Sol, all 1793 (Mailliet lxxx, 5ff; KM. 601-3) [3]. Second fine, others better
than very fine £100-150

3232

MINDEN, Siege coinage, 8 Mariengroschen, 1634, 3.41g/10h (Mailliet lxxxv, 1; KM. 11). About very fine, scarce
£200-250

3233

SILESIA, Siege coinage, uniface 3 Thalers, 1621, 12.14g (Mailliet cii, 5 var.; KM. 24 var.). Very fine, rare £300-4003234
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ULM, Siege coinage, Gulden, 1704, 10.92g (Mailliet cxiv, 4; KM. 90). Mount mark at top and has been cleaned,
otherwise about very fine £150-200

3235

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 500 Marks, 1923F, 200 Marks, 1923A, 5 Marks, 1928J, Marks (2), 1924A, 1926A, 50 Pfennigs
(2), 1920A, 1928F, 4 Pfennigs, 1932A, 2 Pfennigs, 1924D, Pfennig, 1929G (KM. 27, 31, 35-7, 42, 44, 49, 56, 75); THIRD
REICH, Mark, 1938A, 50 Pfennigs, 1937A, 5 Pfennigs, 1940A (KM. 49, 78, 98); ALLIED OCCUPATION, 5
Pfennigs, 1947D (KM. A105); FEDERAL REPUBLIC, 5 Marks (2), both 1951D, 2 Marks, 1961F, Marks (2), 1950D,
1958J, 50 Pfennigs (2), 1949D, 1950G, 10 Pfennigs (3), 1949J (2), 1950F, 5 Pfennigs (2), 1949D, 1950J, Pfennig, 1950D

(KM. 102-5, 107-8, 109.1, 110, 112.1, 116, A105) [27]. Varied state £100-150

3236

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 3 Marks, 1927F, Tübingen University (KM. 54). About extremely fine, scarce £250-3003237

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 3 Marks, 1928D, Albrecht Dürer (KM. 58). Good very fine, scarce £200-2503238

FEDERAL REPUBLIC, 5 Marks, 1964J, Fichte, Proof 5 Marks, 1966D, Leibniz (KM. 118.1, 119.1) [2]. About as
struck £90-120

3239

FEDERAL REPUBLIC, commemorative 5 Marks (12), 1967F, 1968D, 1968G, 1968J, 1969F, 1970F, 1971D, 1971G, 1973G,
1973J, 1974D, 1974F (KM. 120.1, 121-2, 123.1, 126.1, 127, 128.1, 129, 136-9) [12]. Extremely fine and better, a few with
some discolouration £60-80

3240

Greece

John Capodistrias, Phoenix, 1828, Lepton, 1830 (KM. 1, 4); Otto, Half-Drachma, 1855, Quarter-Drachma (3),
1845 (2), 185[–] (KM. 18, 33-4) [6]. Varied state, many damaged £250-500

3241

George I, Drachma, 1911 (KM. 60); together with other Greek type coins (35), 1954-78, including date runs [36].
Mostly extremely fine or better £60-80

3242

George I, 20 Lepta, 1912 (KM. 64); together with other Greek type coins (42), 1926-84, including date runs [43].
Mostly extremely fine or better £90-120

3243

Paul I, 30 Drachmai, 1963, 20 Drachmai, 1960, 10 Drachmai, 1959, 5 Drachmai, 1954 (KM. 83-6); together with
other Greek type coins (26), 1964-84, including date runs [30]. Mostly extremely fine or better £80-100

3244

Greenland

Ivigtut, Ivigtut Kryolite Mining & Trading Co, 10 Kroner and 50 Øre, both 1922 (KM. Tn47, Tn49) [2]. Very fine,
scarce £100-150

3245

Guadeloupe

Republic, Franc and 50 Centimes, both 1921 (KM. 45-6) [2]. Extremely fine £60-803246

Guatemala

Republic, 2 Réales (2), 1873P, 1898, Réal, 1900, Half-Réales (2), 1880D, 1901, Quarter-Réal, 1901H, 50 Centavos,
1870R, Quarter-Quetzal, 1925, 25 Centavos (2), 1915, 1961, 10 Centavos, 1925, 5 Centavos (2), 1925, 1929, Centavos
(2), 1932, 1950 (KM. 149, 152, 167, 175-7, 195, 231, 238.1, 238.2, 239.1, 240.1, 249, 254, 263) [15]. Varied state

£30-40

3247
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Haiti

Revolutionary Government, Half-Escalin, undated [1802] (KM. 21). Light scratches on both sides, otherwise
very fine, rare £400-500

3248

North Haiti, 15 Sols, 1808 (KM. 6); Jean-Pierre Boyer, 6 Centimes, AN 15 (KM. 17); Republic, Gourde, 1881
(KM. 46); together with other type coins of Haiti (26), AN 20 to 1908 [29]. Varied state £100-150

3249

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 25 Centimes (7), AN XI, AN 12, AN 13, AN 14 (2), AN 15 (2), 12 Centimes (4), AN 12, AN 14 (3)
(KM. 11, 12.2, 13, 15.1, 16) [11]. Mostly fine to very fine £100-150

3250

Hawaii

Kamehameha III, Cent, 1847, 13 berries in wreath (KM. 1a). Good very fine £300-4003251

Kalakaua I, Half-Dollar, 1883 (KM. 6). Good very fine £120-1503252

Kalakaua I, Quarter-Dollar, 1883 (KM. 5). Light scrapes on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine £80-1003253

Honduras

Republic, 4 Réales, 1853TG, 25 Centavos, 1912, 20 Centavos, 1952, 2 Centavos (6), 1910 (2), 1912, 1919, 1920, 1956,
Centavos (2), 1884, 1907 (KM. 20c, 46, 50a, 59, 69, 71, 73, 78) [11]. Varied state £30-40

3254

Hong Kong

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1891H, 20 Cents, 1896, 10 Cents (2), 1866, 1901, 5 Cents (2), 1880H, 1901, Cents (6), 1863, 1866,
1875, 1880, 1899, 1901H, Mils (2), 1863, 1866 (KM. 1, 3, 4.1, 4.3, 5, 6.3, 7, 9.2); together with other type coins of Hong
Kong (5) [19]. Varied state £80-100

3255

Hungary

Revolution, Half-Thaler, 1706KB (KM. 265.1). Good very fine £120-1503256
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Revolution, Half-Thaler, 1706KB, 20 Poltura, 1705, 10 Poltura (3), 1705 (2, one with Madonna and Child
countermark), 1706, 10 Poltura, 1705, Poltura (3), 1706KB (2), 1707KB (KM. 263.1, 264.1, 265.1, 268.2, 275.2) [8].
Varied state £100-150

3257

Franz Joseph I, uniface Pattern or Trial 20 Krajczar, undated, unsigned, in nickel (?), crowned Imperial eagle with
value 20K and weight 6.74g above, large letter P below, rev. stamped VII/902 in centre, 6.72g/12h (KM. –). Good very
fine, rare £80-100

3258

Iceland

Republic, 2 Kronur and Krona, both 1925, 25 Aurar (3), 1922, 1923, 1925, 10 Aurar (3), 1922, 1923, 1925 (KM. 1.1,
2.1, 3.1, 4.1); together with other Iceland type coins (44), including date runs [52]. Varied state £90-120

3259

Reykjavik, C.F. Siemsen, 4 Skillings, undated (KM. Tn8). Very fine, rare £80-1003260

India

EIC, Bengal Presidency, Quarter-Rupee, yr. 45, Pice (5), yr. 37, etc (KM. 27, 53, 56, 57, 75); Bombay
Presidency, 8 Reas, 1791, Quarter-Anna, 1832, Pie, 1833 (KM. 196, 231.1, 261); Madras Presidency, 20 Cash,
1808, 10 Cash, 1803, Double Fanam, undated, Ninety-Sixth Rupee, 1794 (KM. 319, 322, 350, 392); William IV,
Quarter-Rupee, Half-Anna and Quarter-Anna, all 1835 (KM. 448.3); Victoria, Rupee, 1840, Quarter-Anna, 1858,
Half-Pice, 1853 (KM. 457.1, 463.1, 464) [19]. Varied state £80-100

3261

Victoria, Rupee, 1862, Quarter-Rupee, 1862, 2 Annas (2), 1862, 1877, Quarter-Annas (2), 1862, 1901, Half-Pice,
1901, Twelfth-Annas (2), 1862, 1889 (KM. 465, 467, 469-70, 473.1, 483-4, 486, 488); together with other Indian type
coins (17), 1906-62 [26]. Varied state £80-100

3262

ALWAR, Rupee, 1882 (KM. 45); AWADH, Falus, date not visible (KM. 351); BAHAWALPUR, Quarter-Anna,
1940 (KM. Y13); BANSWARA, Rupee, undated (KM. 23); BARODA, 2 Paisa (2), VS1947, VS1949, Pai, VS1946
(KM. 30.2, Y32.2, Y32.2a); BIKANIR, Quarter-Anna, 1895, Half-Pice, 1894 (KM. 70-1); CHATARPUR, Rupee, yr.
25 (KM. 19); DEWAS, Senior Branch, Quarter-Anna, 1888 (KM. 12); DHAR, Quarter-Anna, 1887 (KM. 13);
GWALIOR, Quarter-Anna, VS1986 (KM. 176.2); HYDERABAD, Anna, 1341h (KM. Y48); JODHPUR, Quarter-
Anna, no date visible (KM. 145); KALAT, Falus, 1293h (KM. 21); KASHMIR, Paisa, VS1929 (KM. Y7); KUTCH, 5
Kori, 1938, One-and-a-Half Dokda, 1878 (KM. Y23, 75); MEWAR, Half-Rupee, VS1985, Anna, VS2000, Half- and
Quarter-Anna, both VS1999 (KM. Y15-17, 21); MYSORE, 20 Cash, 1839 (KM. C193.2); RATLAM, Paisa, VS1947
(KM. 24); TONK, Pice, 1932 (KM. 29); TRAVANCORE, 8 and 4 Cash, both undated (KM. 47-8) [28]. Varied state

£80-100

3263

Ionian Islands

George III, 2 Oboli, 1819 (Prid. 18; KM. 33). About extremely fine £200-2503264

George IV, Lepton [1821], overstruck on a clipped Venetian colonial Gazzetta, 2.24g/5h (Prid. 22; KM. 30).
Mediocre, very rare £150-200

3265

Iraq

Faisal I, Riyal, 1932 (KM. 101). About extremely fine £80-1003266

Faisal II, 50 and 20 Fils, both 1953 (KM. 113-14) [2]. First about extremely fine, second better, both scarce
£80-100

3267

Israel

25 Mils, JE5708 [1948], 5 Lirot, 1964 (KM. 8, 43) [2]. First very fine and scarce, second about as struck £40-603268
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Italy

Victor Emanuel III, 2 Lire, 1911R, 50 Centesimi, 1925R, 10 Centesimi, 1911R (KM. 51-2, 61.1); Republic, 500 Lire,
1958R, 100 Lire, 1955R, 20 Lire, 1959R (KM. 96.1, 97.1, 98); together with other Italian and Papal States type coins
(29), 1863-1962 [24]. Second and third about extremely fine, others in varied state £90-120

3269

Republic, 5 Lire, 1947R (KM. 89). Extremely fine, very rare £500-7003270

Republic, 2 Lire, 1947R (KM. 88). Extremely fine, very rare £400-5003271

CIVITAVECCHIA, Pius VI, Two-and-a-Half Baiocchi, 1797 (KM. 5a); FOLIGNO, Pius VI, 2 Baiocchi, AN XXI
[1796] (KM. 5); PERUGIA, Pius VI, Two-and-a-Half Baiocchi, 1796 (KM. 3); SAN SEVERINO, Pius VI, Two-
and-a-Half Baiocchi, 1796 (KM. 3) [4]. Fine to very fine £80-100

3272

FERMO, Pius VI, 5 Baiocchi, 1797 (KM. 3.1). Good very fine, scarce £90-1203273

GAETA, Pius IX, Scudo Romano, 1848, fantasy issue, in silvered brass (Bruce X5). Extremely fine £100-1503274

GORIZIA, 2 Soldi, 1802H (KM. C9.3); KINGDOM OF NAPOLEON, 5 Soldi, 1811M (KM. C5.1); LOMBARDY-
VENETIA, 3 Centesimi, 1852V, Half-Soldo, 1862A, Centesimo, 1834M (KM. C1.2, 30.2, 34.1); MILAN, Quattrini (3),
undated, 1736, 1777 (KM. 68, 144, 182); NAPLES AND SICILY, 10 Tornesi, 1819, 5 Tornesi, 1798, Tornese, 1632S

(KM. 60, C45, C 123); PAPAL STATES, Lira, 1868R, AN XXII, Centesimo, 1867R, AN XXII (KM. 1370, 1378);
ROMAN REPUBLIC, Baiocco, 1849A, Half-Baiocco, 1849R (KM. 12, 21); SARDINIA, 20 Soldi (2), 1795, 1796, 7.6
Soldi, 1800, 5 Soldi, 1795, 5 Centesimi, 1826P, Centesimo, 1826P (KM. C51, 58, 82, 98.2, 100.2); TUSCANY, 5
Centesimi, 2 Centesimi and Centesimo, all 1859 (KM. C81-3) [24]. Varied state £100-150

3275

MANTUA, Siege coinage, cast Soldo, AN 7 [1799] (Mailliet lxxix, 8; KM. 535); SAN SEVERINO, Pius VI, 5
Baiocchi, 1797 (KM. 6); TIVOLI, Pius VI, 5 Baiocchi, 1797 (KM. 2) [3]. About very fine and better £80-100

3276

NAPLES & SICILY, Neapolitan Republic, 15 Grana, 1648 GAC-M, crowned shield with SPQN across centre, rev.
half-length bust of St Januarius, 4.45g/12h (KM. 89). Edge flaw and some weakness in legends, otherwise very fine
and very rare £900-1,200

3277
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NAPLES & SICILY, Neapolitan Republic, 3 Tornesi, 1648, 7.50g/3h (KM. 88). About very fine, rare £120-1503278

PALMA NOVA, Siege coinage, 50 Centesimi, 1814 (Mailliet xc, 1; KM. C2). Centres weak, otherwise good very
fine, scarce £120-150

3279

Struck in the late 19th century

ROMAN REPUBLIC, square 10 and 5 Baiocchi, both 1849, fantasy issues (Bruce X10, X11) [2]. Extremely fine
£100-150

3280

RONCIGLIONE, Austrian Occupation, 3 Baiocchi, 1799 (KM. 6). Fine, very rare £200-2503281

TERNI, Pius VI, 8 Baiocchi, 1797 (KM. 4); VITERBO, Pius VI, Two-and-a-Half Baiocchi, 1797 (KM. 3) [2]. Very
fine, but second with traces of lacquer £100-150

3282

Jamaica

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1885, Farthings (2), 1884, 1887 (KM. 15-16); together with other Jamaican type coins (8), 1902
-66 [11]. Varied state £30-40

3283

Japan

Akita, 100 Mon, 4 Mon (2), Mon, all undated (KM. C1.1, 6, 6a, 7); Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 29 [1896], gin
countermark on rev. (KM. 28a.2); together with other Japanese type coins (21) of Mutsuhito, Yoshihito and Hirohito
[26]. Varied state £100-150

3284

Mutsuhito, 50 Sen, Meiji 18 [1885] (KM. Y25). Good very fine, rare £150-2003285

Latvia

Republic, 5 Lati, 1931, 2 Lati, 1926, 1 Lats, 1924, 2 Santimi, 1928, Santims, 1937 (KM. 2, 7-10) [5]. Varied state
£30-40

3286

Lebanon

Republic, 5 Piastres (2), 1924, 1933, Two-and-a-Half Piastres, undated, 2 Piastres, 1924, Piastres (3), 1936, 1940,
undated, Half-Piastres (2), 1941, undated (KM. 1-3, 3a, 5.2, 9a, 11, 13) [9]. Varied state £30-40

3287

Liberia

Republic, 25 Cents, 1906, 2 Cents, 1847, Cents (3), 1847, 1862, 1960, Half-Cent, 1941, Cent Token, 1833 (KM. 1-3, 8,
10a, 13, Tn2) [7]. Varied state £30-40

3288
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Luxembourg

Willem III, 10 Centimes, 1854 (KM. 23.1); together with other type coins of Luxembourg (10), 1901-52 [11]. Varied
state £30-40

3289

Mauritius

George IV, 50 Sous, undated [1822] (KM. 2); together other type coins of Mauritius (7), 1899-1954 [8]. Varied state
£60-80

3290

Mexico

Ferdinand VI, Réal, 1752M, Mexico City (KM. 76.1); Charles IV, 8 Réales, 1802FT, Mexico City (KM. 109);
Maximilian, Peso, 1866, Mexico City (KM. 388.1); Republic, 10 Centavos, 1892M, Mexico City, 5 Centavos (2),
both 1904M, Mexico City, Centavo, 1898, Mexico City (KM. 393, 400.2, 403.7); CHIHUAHUA, 10 Centavos, 1915
(KM. 615); GUERRERO, Taxco, Peso, 1915 (KM. 672); JALISCO, 2 Centavos, 1915 (KM. 676.1); PUEBLA, 2
Centavos, 1915 (KM. 759); ESTADOS UNIDOS, 25 Pesos, 1968, 5 Pesos, 1950, 2 Pesos, 1921, Centavo, 1972 (KM.
418, 462, 466, 479.1); together with a cast copy of a Guadalajara 8 Réales, 1812RP, obv. countermarked with T and
unidentified symbol, possibly a crowned shield of arms [16]. Varied state £150-200

3291

Montenegro

Nicholas I, Perper (2), 1912, 1914, 20 Para (2), 1906, 1908 (KM. 4, 14) [4]. Very fine to extremely fine £40-503292

Morocco

‘Abd al-Rahman, Falus, 1261h, mint unclear; al-Hasan I, Dirhams (2), 1299h, 1309h (KM. Y5); together with
other Moroccan type coins (6), 1320h-1380h [9]. Varied state £30-40

3293

Mozambique

Maria II, Onça (Canelo), 1843, with central flower counterstamp on rev., 25.88g (Gomes 12.01; KM. 26.1). Fine,
scarce £90-120

3294

Nepal

Token 16 Paisa, SE1824, 14 and 12 Paisa, both undated (KM. Tn1-3) [3]. Very fine or better, scarce £60-803295

Netherlands

Willem III, Two-and-a-Half Cents, 1880, Cents (2), 1864, 1880, Half-Cent, 1885 (KM. 100, 107-9); Wilhelmina,
25 Cents, 1898 (KM. 120.1); together with other Netherlands type coins (9), 1788-1965 [14]. Varied state £80-100

3296

AMSTERDAM, Siege coinage, uniface 5 Sols, 1578, assayer’s mark briquet, 3.36g (Mailliet iv, 14; VGH 112a).
Pierced at top, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £200-250

3297

BREDA, Siege coinage, uniface 20 Stuivers, 1577, in lead, 13.61g (cf. Mailliet xvii, 9 [silver]; cf. NGSA 7, 522). Minor
surface corrosion, otherwise very fine, rare £90-120

3298
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BREDA, Spanish siege, uniface 2 Stuivers, 1625, 3.99g (Mailliet xviii, 15; KM. 2). Good very fine £120-1503299

BREDA, Spanish siege, uniface Stuiver, 1625, 2.21g (Mailliet xviii, 16; KM. 1). Extremely fine £120-1503300

DEVENTER, Siege coinage, 4 Stuivers, 30 October 1578, rev. eagle countermark, 6.06g/11h (Mailliet xxxvii, 8;
Drooglever 74a). Good very fine £200-250

3301

DEVENTER, Siege coinage, 2 Stuivers, 30 October 1578, rev. eagle countermark, 2.26g/8h (Mailliet xxxvii, 9;
Drooglever 75). Extremely fine with original colour, rare £100-150

3302

DEVENTER, Siege coinage, Stuiver, 30 October 1578, rev. eagle countermark, 2.29g/8h (Mailliet xxxvii, 10;
Drooglever 76). Very fine £60-80

3303

GRONINGEN, Siege coinage, uniface Twelve-and-a-Half Stivers, 1672, 7.09g (Mailliet xlv, 13; Delmonte 738).
Good very fine £200-250

3304

LEYDEN, Spanish siege, Quarter-Stuiver token, 1573, 2.12g/4h (Mailliet lxxi, 1). Good very fine, rare £200-2503305

MAASTRICHT, Siege coinage, 40 Stuivers, 1579, 19.48g/2h (Mailliet lxxv, 1). Good very fine for issue, scarce
£200-250

3306
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MAASTRICHT, Siege coinage, Stuiver, 1579, 2.55g/12h (Mailliet lxxvi, 13). About very fine, scarce £60-803307

Netherlands East Indies

Duits (3), 1790, 1793, 1816S, Half-Duit, 1808, Quarter-Gulden, 1920, Tenth-Gulden (2), 1855, 1942S, 5 Cents, 1913,
Two-and-a-Half Cents (2), 1858, 1945P, Cents (2), 1839J, 1840W, Half-Cent, 1858 (KM. 50.2, 75, 111.1, 281, 290, 304,
306, 308, 312-13, 316, 318) [13]. Varied state £30-40

3308

Japanese Occupation, 10 Sen, NE2604 [1944] (KM. Y66). About extremely fine, scarce £120-1503309

New Zealand

George V, Threepence, 1935 (KM. 1); together with other New Zealand type coins (16), 1933-67 [17]. First about
extremely fine and rare, others in varied state £100-150

3310

Nicaragua

Republic, Cordoba, 1912H, 50 Centavos, 1939, 25 Centavos, 1912H, 20 Centavos, 1887H, 10 Centavos (3), 1880H,
1887H, 1928, 5 Centavos (3), 1899, 1915H, 1935, Centavos (2), 1928, 1934 (KM. 3, 6, 7, 9, 11-14, 16, 19.1) [11]. Varied
state £50-70

3311

Norway

Karl XIII, Skilling, 1816 (KM. 284); together with other Norwegian type coins (10), 1876-1964 [11]. Varied state
£60-80

3312

Haakon VII, 50, 25 and 10 Øre, all 1942 (KM. 391-3) [3]. About mint state, rare; in presentation plastic holder
£300-400

3313

SPITZBERGEN, Arctic Coal Co, 50, 20, 15 and 10 Kopeks, all 1946 (KM. Tn1-3, 4.2) [4]. Very fine or better, scarce
£150-200

3314

Oman

MUSCAT AND OMAN, Faysal bin Turki, Quarter-Annas (5), 1315h (4), date unclear, countermarked with
Arabic letters ss [Sultan Sa’id] (KM. 3.1, 12.1, –, C21) [5]. Last fine and scarce, others in varied state £50-70

3315

Palestine

British Mandate, 100, 50 and 20 Mils, all 1927, 10 Mils, 1935, 5 Mils (3), 1927, 1934, 1944, 2 Mils (3), 1927, 1942,
1945, Mils (3), 1927, 1935, 1941 (KM. 1-7) [13]. Varied state £50-70

3316

Panama

Republic, Balboa, 1931, 50 Centesimos, 1905, Half-Balboa, 1930, 25 Centesimos, 1904, Quarter-Balboas (3), 1932,
1947, 1953, 10 Centesimos, 1904, Tenth-Balboas (4), 1930, 1933, 1953, 1962, 5 Centesimos (3), 1904, 1929, 1932,
Two-and-a-Half Centesimos (5), 1904, 1907, 1916, 1929, 1940, One-and-a-Quarter Centesimos, 1940, Centesimos
(2), 1935, 1953, Half-Centesimo, 1907 (KM. 1-6, 7.1, 7.2, 8-13, 15-19) [24]. Varied state £100-150

3317

Paraguay

Republic, Peso, 1889 (KM. 5). Small edge bruise and some contact marks, otherwise good very fine £60-803318

Peru

Republic, Quarter-Réal, 1851, Sol, 1889TF, Peseta, 1880BF, 20 Centavos, 1926, Dinero, 1903JF, 5 Centavos (2), 1879,
1964, 2 Centavos, 1878, Centavo, 1875, 100 Soles, 1973, 50 Soles, 1971 (KM. 143.1, 187a.1, 188.1a, 196.24, 197, 200,
204.2, 215.1, 223.2, 256, 261) [11]. Varied state £40-60

3319

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS AND TOKENS FROM THE COLLECTION FORMED BY ALLAN VAYLE

Philippines

Ferdinand VII, a PERU, Republic, 8 Réales, 1833MM, obv. countermarked with crowned F7O in circle (KM. 83);
Isabella II, a PERU, Republic, 8 Réales, 1835MM, obv. countermarked with crowned Y·II in circle (KM. 138.2);
Commonwealth, Peso and 50 Centavos, both 1936 (KM. 176-8); together with other Philippines type coins (7) [11].
First very fine, the 1936 coins extremely fine, others in varied state £120-150

3320

Poland

Revolutionary coinage, 5 Zlotych, 1831 (KM. C124). Very fine £80-1003321

Revolutionary coinage, 2 Zlotych and 10 Groszy, both 1831 (KM. C121, 123) [2]. Good very fine, second better but
has been cleaned £100-150

3322

Revolutionary coinage, 3 Grosze, 1831 (KM. C120). Extremely fine £90-1203323

DANZIG, Siege coinage, Schilling, 1577, 0.93g/12h (Mailliet xxxiv, 6; Gumowski 774). Obverse very fine, reverse
fine, rare £120-150

3324

Portugal

Maria II, 40 Réis, 1847, countermarked GCP within circle (KM. C415); Republic, 500 Réis, 1910, 200 Réis (2), 1898,
1909, 50 Escudos, 1969, 20 Escudos (2), 1953, 1966, 10 Escudos (2), 1928, 1954, 5 Escudos, 1932, Two-and-a-Half
Escudos (2), 1942, 1943, Escudos (2), 1910, 1928, 20 Centavos, 1924 (KM. 537, 549, 557, 560, 574, 578-81, 585-6,
592, 599) [14]. First coin fair, countermark very fine, others in varied state £100-150

3325

Portuguese Colonies

ANGOLA, Half-Macuta, 1785 (KM. 28); MACAU, 5 Patacas, 1952, 5 Avos, 1952 (KM. 1, 5); MADEIRA, 10 Réis (2),
1842, 1852 (KM. 2); MOZAMBIQUE, Réal, 1853, 10 Escudos, 1936, Two-and-a-Half-Escudos (2), 1935, 1955,
Escudo, 50 Centavos, both 1945 (KM. 24, 61, 67, 73-4, 78); PORTUGUESE GUINEA, Escudo, 1946, 5 Centavos,
1933 (KM. 1, 7); PORTUGESE INDIA, Rupia, 1935, Tanga, 1947, Quarter-Tangas (2), 1886, 1901, One-Eighth
Tanga, 1886 (KM. 15, 22, 24, 307-8); TIMOR, 50 Avos, 1951, 20 Avos, 1945, 10 Avos, 1951 (KM. 5-7) [21]. Varied
state, some scarce £150-200

3326

Puerto Rico

Alfonso XIII, 40 Centavos, 1896 (Cayón 17660; KM. 23). Very fine, scarce £100-1503327

Alfonso XIII, 20 Centavos, 1895, 10 Centavos, 1896, 5 Centavos, 1896 (KM. 20-2) [3]. Fine to very fine £60-803328
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Réunion

French Mandate, 25, 10 and 5 Centimes, all 1920 (KM. Tn1-3) [3]. Very fine, rare £300-4003329

Romania

Carol I, 5 Lei, 1881B (KM. 12); together with other Romania type coins (10), 1867-1946 [11]. Varied state £50-703330

Russia

Nicholas II, Rouble, 1898 (KM. Y59.1); SIBERIA, Catherine the Great, 2 Kopeks, 1775KM (KM. C4); together
with other Russian type coins (23), 1791-1943 [25]. Second about very fine, others in varied state £90-120

3331

CRIMEA, Catherine the Great, 20 Kopeks, 1787TM (Severin 2373; KM. 92). Good very fine, rare £2,000-2,5003332

MOLDAVIA AND WALLACHIA, Catherine the Great, Pattern 3 Dengi, 1771S, unsigned, in copper, crowned
monogram, rev. imperial eagle, 11.23g/12h (Bitkin 1160; KM. Pn1). Fine, rare £300-400

3333

St Thomas & Prince Islands

John VI, 40 Réis, 1819, Bahia (KM. E1); together with other type coins of the islands (6), 1929-70 [7]. Varied state
£40-60

3334

Sarawak

James Brooke, Cent, 1863 (KM. 3); Charles Brooke, Cents (2), 1882, 1892H (KM. 6, 7); Charles Vyner
Brooke, 50, 10 and 5 Cents, all 1927H, Half-Cent, 1933H (KM. 14, 16, 19, 20) [7]. Varied state £80-100

3335

Saudi Arabia

‘Abd al-Aziz ibn Sa’ud, Riyal, 1370h (KM. 18); together with other Saudi Arabian type coins (7), 1354h-1392h;
HEJAZ AND NEJD, Abd al-Aziz bin Sa’ud, Half-Ghirsh, 1343h, overstruck on Hejaz Piastre, 1334h (KM.2.1)
[9]. Varied state £50-70

3336

‘Abd al-Aziz ibn Sa’ud, Proof Ghirsh, 1356h, edge plain, 6.46g/11h (KM. 21.1). Traces of lacquer, otherwise about
as struck, rare £100-150

3337
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HEJAZ AND NEJD, Abd al-Aziz bin Sa’ud, Riyals (2), 1346h, 1348h, Quarter-Riyal, 1346h (KM. 10, 12) [3].
Very fine and better £150-200

3338

HEJAZ AND NEJD, Abd al-Aziz bin Sa’ud, Half-Riyal, 1348h (KM. 11). Good very fine, scarce £150-2003339

HEJAZ AND NEJD, Abd al-Aziz bin Sa’ud, Quarter-Ghirsh, 1343h (KM. 1). About extremely fine, rare £90-1203340

Serbia

Milan Obrenovich IV, 2 Dinara, 1879, Dinars (2), 1875, 1879, 50 Para, 1879, 20 Para (2), 1883, 1884H, 10 Para (4),
1868, 1879, 1883, 1884H, 5 Para (4), 1868, 1879, 1883, 1884H, Paras (2), both 1868 (KM. 1-3, 5, 7, 9-11, 18-20);
Alexander, 2 Dinara and Dinar, both 1897 (KM. 21-2); Petar I, 2 Dinara (4), 1904, 1912, 1915 (2), Dinars (3), 1904,
1912, 1915, 50 Para (4), 1904, 1912, 1915 (2), 20 Para (2), 1912, 1917, 10 Para (2), 1912, 1917, 5 Para (3), 1904, 1912,
1917, 2 Para, 1904 (KM. 18-20, 23, 24.1, 24.3, 24.4, 25.1, 25.3, 26.1, 26.2, 26.3); German Occupation, 10 Dinara, 2
Dinara, Dinar and 50 Para, all 1942 (KM. 30-3) [41]. Varied state, a comprehensive lot £150-200

3341

Petar I, 50 Para, 1915, without designer’s name below bust (KM. 24.4). Extremely fine, rare £90-1203342

Spain

Philip V, 2 Réales (2), 1723A, 1725A (KM. 296), Maravedi, 1720, Barcelona (KM. 296, 301.1); BARCELONA, Peseta,
1812, 4 Quartos, 1811 (KM. 67, 70); CATALONIA, Peseta, 1837, 6 Quartos, 1814, 3 Quartos (2), 1811, 1837 (KM. 115
-16, 126, 129); MAJORCA, 12 Dineros, 1812 (KM. CL51); VALENCIA, 2 Réales, 1823 (KM. 85); together with other
Spanish type coins (8), 1819-70 [19]. Varied state £150-200

3343

Ferdinand VII, 10 Réales, 1821, Bilbao; Réal, 1811SF, Catalonia (Cayón 15229, 15751; KM. 463.1, 560.1) [2]. First
very fine but surfaces scratched, second fine £60-80

3344

ASTURIAS AND LÉON, 2 Pesetas, 1937 (Cayón 17696); EUZKADI, 2 Pesetas, 1937 (Cayón 17713); IBI, 25
Centimos, 1937 (Cayón 17724); SANTANDER, PALENCIA AND BURGOS, Peseta, 1937 (Cayón 17702); 50
Centimos, 1937 (Cayón 17700); SEGARRA DE GAIA, uniface Peseta, undated (Cayón 17739); together with other
Spanish type coins (7), 1904-68 and 25 and 10 Centimos postage stamps mounted on round cardboard discs [15].
Varied state £80-100

3345

CATALONIA, Louis XII, 5 Réales, 1641, Barcelona (Cayón 6076; KM. 19). Very fine, scarce £200-3003346

CATALONIA, Louis XIII, Seiseno, 1642, Gerona (Cayón 6945); Louis XIV, Seiseno, 1647, Barcelona (Cayón
6994) [2]. First very fine and scarce, second fine £60-80

3347

CATALONIA, Louis XIII, Seiseno, Barcelona, 1644 (CCT 111); Ardite, Barcelona, 164[–] (CCT type 68); Seiseno,
1642, Manresa (CCT 148); Seiseno, 1641, Tarrega (CCT 187) [4]. Fine to very fine, last two scarce £60-80

3348
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MAJORCA, Ferdinand VII, octagonal 30 Sous, 1808 (Cayón 15788; KM. CL52.1). Very fine £200-2503349

MENORCA, Civil War, Two-and-a-Half Pesetas, Peseta, 25, 10 and 5 Centimos, all 1937 (Cayón 17704, 17706-7,
17709-10) [5]. Extremely fine, but the Peseta with corrosion spot on reverse £60-80

3350

TARRAGONA, Ferdinand VII, 5 Pesetas, 1809 (Cayón 15812; KM. 5). Scratch on reverse, otherwise about very
fine £80-100

3351

Straits Settlements

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1874H, 5 Cents, 1895, Cents (4), 1845, 1862, 1874, 1897, Half-Cent, 1845, Quarter-Cents (2),
1845, 1884 (KM. 1, 2, 3, 6, 7a, 9-11, 16); together with other type coins of the Straits Settlements (6), 1907-20 [15].
Varied state £80-100

3352

Sumatra

EIC, 4 Kepings, 1804, 3 Kepings, 1798, 2 Kepings (3), 1787, 1804 (2), Keping token, 1804 (KM. 258, 259.2, 264-5,
267, Tn1); SULTANA, Keping, 1804 (KM. Tn2) [7]. Varied state £30-40

3353

Sweden

Karl XII, Dalers (2), 1716, 1718 (KM. 354, 360); Gustav IV Adolf, Half-Skilling, 1809, Quarter-Skilling, 1806,
Twelfth-Skilling, 1808 (KM. 563-5); Carl XIV Adolf, Eighth Riksdaler, 1832, Sixth-Skilling, 1830 (KM. 625-6);
together with other Swedish type coins (27), 1851-1966 [34]. Varied state £80-100

3354

Switzerland

Confederation, 2 Francs (3), 1879B, 1908B, 1939B, Franc, 1931B, Half-Franc, 1904B, 10 Rappen, 1934B, 2 Rappen,
1919B, Rappen, 1913B (KM. 3.2, 4.2, 21, 23-4, 27b); GENEVA, 25 Centimes, 1839, Centime, 1844 (KM. 129-30) [10].
Varied state £30-40

3355

GENEVA, Siege coinage, 12 Sols, 1590, 5.69g/12h (Mailliet xli, 1; HMZ 284). Extremely fine £120-1503356

GENEVA, Siege coinage, 6 Sols and Sol, both 1590 (Mailliet xli, 2-3; HMZ 285, 288) [2]. First very fine, second
better £150-200

3357

Syria

25 Piastres, 1937, 10 Piastres (2), 1929, 1948, 5 Piastres (2), 1933, 1940, Two-and-a-Half Piastres (2), undated, 1948,
Half-Piastre, 1921 (KM. 68, 70, 72-3, 78, 81, 83) [8]. Varied state £40-60

3358

Tunisia

Mohamed II, Piastre, 1246h (KM. 90); together with other Tunisian type coins (11), 19th and 20th centuries [12].
Varied state £40-60

3359

Turkey

Selim III, 10 and 5 Para, Para, all 1203h year 5 (KM. 486, 489, 492); together with other Turkish type coins (18),
18th to 20th centuries [21]. First three extremely fine or better, others in varied state £100-150

3360

Uruguay

Republic, 50 Centesimos, 1916 (KM. 22). Some minor marks, otherwise extremely fine £40-603361
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Venezuela

Republic, Centavos (2), 1852, 1862, Quarter-Centavos (2), 1843, 1852, Two-and-a-Half Centavos, 1876, 2 Bolivares,
1913, Bolivars (2), 1924, 1945, 50 Centimos, 1954 (KM. Y1, 6, 7, 22, 22a, 23, 26, 36); CARACAS, Quarter-Réales (2),
1817 with uncertain countermark, 1822 (KM. C2, 31); GUAYANA, Half-Réales (2), 1816 and date uncertain (KM.
C41.2) [11]. Varied state £100-150

3362

Yemen

LAHEJ, Fadl bin-Ali, Half-Baiza, 1291h (KM. 2); SHIHR & MUKALLA, Awadh ibn ‘Umar, 5 Chomsih, 1318h
(KM. 48) [2]. Very fine £40-60

3363

Zanzibar

Sultan Ali bun Hamud, 10 Cents, 1908 (KM. 9). Flan flaw on obverse, otherwise very fine, rare £80-1003364

Miscellaneous

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

ALBANIA, Italian Occupation, 10 Lek, 1939R (KM. 34); CISALPINE REPUBLIC, 30 Soldi, AN IX [1801] (KM.
1); CORSICA, 4 Soldi, 1765 (KM. C7); HAMBURG, 32 Schilling, Dreiling, both 1809 (KM. 235, 241); HUNGARY,
20 Filler (2), 1920, 1921, 5 Forint, 1968 (KM. 498, 576); JERSEY, Forty-Eighth Shilling, 1877H (KM. 6); LATVIA, 2
Santimi, 1937 (KM. 11.1); MAGDEBURG, City, Groschen, 1629 (KM. 261); MANTUA, Siege coinage, 4 Soldi,
undated (KM. 126); NEAPOLITAN REPUBLIC, Grano, 1648 (KM. 87); NORWAY, 2 Kroner, 1914 (KM. 377);
SLOVAKIA, 50 Halierov, 1940 (KM. 5); VENICE, 2 Lire, 1801, One-and-a-Half-Lira, 1802A (KM. C162, 165.1) [17].
Varied state, many scarce £250-300

3365

ARGENTINA, 10 Centavos, 1883 (KM. 26); BOLIVIA, 2 Centesimos, 1864 (KM. 148); CHILE, Peso, 1867, 5
Centavos, 1933 (KM. 142.1, 165); CUBA, 20 Centavos, 1932 (KM. 13.2); CURAÇAO, Stuiver, 1822 (KM. 24);
MEXICO, Durango, Eighth-Réal, 1817 (KM. 61); PERU, Half-Sols (2), 1916, 1929 (KM. 203, 216); SANTO
DOMINGO, 4 Maravedis, undated (CCT 214) [10]. Varied state, some scarce £150-200

3366

ARMENIA, Levon I (1198-1218), silver Tram, copper Tanks (2); CANADA, New Brunswick, Cent, 1861 (KM. 6),
Newfoundland, 10 Cents, 1919C (KM. 14); COMORO IS., 10 and 5 Centimes, both 1308A h (KM. 1.2, 2.2); CUBA,
Central Santa Lucia, Ración token, 1884; EL SALVADOR, 20 Centavos, 1892, 10 Centavos, 1952, 5 Centavos, 1921,
Centavo, 1951 (KM. 111, 129, 130a, 135.1); GEORGIA, 2 Abazi, 1820AT (KM. 75); ISRAEL, 250 Pruta, JE5709, 100
Pruta, JE5715, Lira, 1958 (KM. 14, 15, 22); MALDIVE IS., 4 Lariat, 1320h (KM. 40.1); NORTH AFRICA,
Muwahhid, square Dirham; PANAMA, San Blas Islands, brass token; ST MARTIN, 2 Stuivers, fleur-de-lis
countermark on worn host coin (KM. 5); SAMOA, Tala, 1967 (KM. 7); SANTO DOMINGO, 4 Maravedis, undated,
with key countermark [22]. Varied state £60-80

3367

AUSTRALIA, Sixpence, 1910 (KM. 19); BATAVIA, Half-Stiver, 1644 (Scholten 18); ETHIOPIA, 25 Cents, EE1936
(KM. 35); INDIA, Dewas Senior Branch, Quarter-Anna, 1888 (KM. 12), Dewas Junior Branch, Quarter- and
Twelfth-Anna, both 1888 (KM. 1, 3); JAVA, 2 Stuivers, 1810 (KM. 224.1); MOMBASA, Rupee, 1888H, Quarter-
Rupee, 1890H (KM. 3, 5); PAKISTAN, Quarter-Rupee and 2 Annas, both 1950 (KM. 10, 9); PALESTINE, 50 Mils
(2), 1935, 1942 (KM. 6) [13]. Varied state £150-200

3368

AUSTRIA, Vienna, ‘Hammerbrot’ advertising ticket; FAEROE IS., 25 Øre, 1941 (KM. 5); GERMANY, Hamburg,
4 Schillings, 1725 (KM. 359.1), Westphalia, 2 Centimes, 1809C (KM. C22), military coinage, Kopek, 1916J (KM. 21),
prisoner-of-war money (3), Lauban, 10 Pfennig, undated, Little Munich, Pfennig, 1915, Rathenow, encased 10
Pfennigs postage stamp; GREENLAND, 50 and 25 Øre, both 1926 (KM. 5, 7); ITALY, Naples & Sicily, Tari, 1694
(KM. 117), Venice, Bagattino, undated; LIECHTENSTEIN, Krone, 1910 (KM. Y2); MONACO, 50 Centimes, 1924,
5 Centimes, 1837 (KM. 95.2a, 110); SAARLAND, 100 Franken, 1955, 50, 20 and 10 Franken, all 1954 (KM. 1-4);
SAN MARINO, 5 Centesimi, 1864M (KM. 1) [20]. Varied state £100-150

3369

AZORES, EIC, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, with crown countermark (KM. –), Great Britain, Shilling, 1826 with crown
countermark (KM. –), 300 Réis, a Spanish 2 Réales, 1820 with crowned GP countermark (KM. 25.1); CUBA, a
Madrid 2 Réales, 1786 with lattice countermark (KM. 1.1); DOMINICA, contemporary forgery of a Moco, edge with
18 crenellations, 2.51g (Prid. 22A); GUADELOUPE, 3 Sols 9 Deniers, a French Colonial 12 Deniers with RF

countermark within oval (KM. 1), contemporary forgery of a 20 Sous, 2.38g (cf. Prid. 3); PUERTO RICO, a USA
Half-Dollar, 1867 countermarked with lis-like symbol, possibly a contemporary forgery (cf. KM. 11); SAUDI
ARABIA, Nejd, a Maria Theresa Thaler countermarked with Nejd in Arabic; TOBAGO, contemporary forgery of a
Stampee, a Cayenne 2 Sous countermarked with TB and annulet (Prid. 4); TORTOLA, Black Dogg, a Cayenne 2 Sous
countermarked with H within diamond (Prid. 19C) [11]. Varied state, one pierced £200-250

3370

BANGLADESH, 25, 10 and 5 Poisha, all 1973 (KM. 1-3); INDIA, uncertain Paisa, possibly an issue of Gwalior, obv.
bow and arrow; NEPAL, 5 Paisa, VS1981 (KM. 690.2); PAKISTAN, Anna, 1950, Half-Anna, 1951 (KM. 2, 8);
THAILAND, Baht, undated, Att, CS1236, 2 Salung, BE2458, 10 Satang, BE2464, 10 Satang, date unclear (KM. Y18,
34, 37, 44, 59) and a uniface white porcelain token; TIBET, 5 Sho, BE16-21, Sho, BE15-56 (KM. Y21.1a, 28.1) [15].
Varied state £40-60

3371

BOHEMIA AND MORAVIA, Koruna, 20 Haleru, both 1943 (KM. 2, 4); CROATIA, 2 Kune, 1941 (KM. 2);
CZECHOSLOVAKIA, 100 Korun, 1949, Koruna, 1938, 50 and 20 Haleru, both 1921, 10 Haleru, 1930 (KM. 1-4,
30); EAST GERMANY, Mark, 1956A (KM. 13); HUNGARY, 20 Krajczar, 1848KB, 4 Krajczar, 1868, 50 Filler,
1940BP, 10 Filler (2), 1892KB, 1926BP (KM. 432, 442, 482, 507, 509); LITHUANIA, 5 Litai, 1936, 20 Centu, 1925, 5
Centai, 1925 (KM. 72, 74, 82); POLAND, 20 and 10 Fenigow, both 1917FF, Fenig, 1918FF, 20 Groszy, 1923, 5 Groszy
(2), 1923, 1949, 5 Mark, 1943, Lodz Ghetto (KM. Y4, 6-7, 10, 12, 41a, Tn2); SLOVAKIA, 50 Korun, 1944, Koruna,
1940, 50 Halierov, 1941, 5 Halierov, 1942 (KM. 5, 6, 8, 10); YUGOSLAVIA, 10 Dinara, 1931, 5 Dinara, 1945, 2
Dinara, 1938, 50 Para, 1925 (KM. 4, 10, 20, 28) [32]. Varied state £60-80

3372
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BUKHARA, Tenga, 1308h (KM. 75); GHURFAH, 8 Khumsi, 1344h (KM. 102); IRAN, Qiran, 1328h, 50 Dinars,
1332h, 5 Rials, SH1332 (KM. 961, 1038, 1159); JORDAN, 10 and 5 Fils, both 1955, Fil, 1949 (KM. 1, 9, 10);
KUWAIT, 100 Fils, 1961 (KM. 7); YEMEN, Tenth-Imadi Riyal, 1349h, Ahmadi Riyal, 1373h (KM. Y5.5, 17) [11].
Varied state £40-60

3373

CANDIA, 60 Tornesi, undated (Paolucci 892); CORFU, CEFALONIA AND ZANTE, Gazzetta, undated (Paolucci
810); CRETE, 5 Drachmai, 1901 (KM. 9); CYPRUS, Famagusta, copper Bezant, 1570 (Paolucci 907);DALMATIA
AND ALBANIA, Gazzettas (2), both undated (Paolucci 796); IONIAN IS., 2 Lepta (2), 1819, 1820 (KM. 31);
RAGUSA, Tallero, 1755, Grossetto, date uncertain (1683?), Soldo, 1780, Follaro, undated (KM. 5, 6, 18) [12]. Varied
state £200-250

3374

ECUADOR, Republic, 5 Sucres, 1943, Sucres (2), 1937, 1978, 10 Centavos, 1919 (KM. 64, 78.1, 78b, 79);
PARAGUAY, Republic, 50 Centimos, 1944 (KM. 24); SURINAME, 25 Cents, 1962, 10 Cents, 1942P (KM. 9, 14);
URUGUAY, Republic, 10 Centesimos, 1953, 5 Centesimos, 1901A, 4 Centesimos, 1869A, 2 Centesimos (2), 1869H,
1924, Centesimo, 1869H (KM. 11-13, 20-1, 35) [13]. Varied state £30-40

3375

EQUATORIAL GUINEA, 50 Pesetas, 1969, Peseta, 1969 (KM. 1, 4); GAMBIA, 8 Shillings, 1970 (KM. 7);
KATANGA, 5 Francs and Franc, both 1961 (KM. 1, 2); MOMBASA, Pice, 1888CM (KM. 1.1); NIGERIA, Shilling,
Sixpence and Penny, all 1959 (KM. 2, 4, 5); RWANDA AND BURUNDI, Franc, 1961 (KM. 1); SOUTHERN
RHODESIA, Sixpence, 1951 (KM. 21); SIERRA LEONE, Cent, 1796 (KM. 1); SUDAN, 20 Piastres, 1312h, Proof
10, 2 Millim and Millim, all 1968 (KM. 26, 29.2, 30.2, 32.2); ZANZIBAR, Pysa (2), 1299h, 1304h (KM. 1, 7) [18].
Varied state £30-40

3376

GIBRALTAR, James Spittles, 2 Quartos, 1820, Robert Keeling, Quarto, 1810 (KM. Tn3.2, 9); ISLE OF MAN,
Pennies (2), both 1733, Halfpenny, 1839, Penny and Halfpenny tokens, both 1811, Crown, 1970 (KM. 5, 13, 18, Tn3,
10); LUNDY, Martin Harman, Puffin and Half-Puffin, both 1929 (Bruce XTn1, Tn2); ST HELENA, Halfpenny,
1821, Solomon, Dickson & Taylor, Halfpenny (KM. 4, Tn1) [12]. Varied state £30-40

3377

INDONESIA, 50 Sen, 1955, 10 and 5 Sen, both 1951 (KM. 5, 6, 10.1); KELANTAN, Pitis, 1321h (KM. 15);
MALACCA, Keping, 1247h (KM. 8.1); MALAYA, Cents (2), 1940, 1941 (KM. 2); MALAYA AND BRITISH
BORNEO, 10 Cents, 1956 (KM. 2); NEW GUINEA, Shillings (2), 1935, 1938, Threepence, 1935, Penny, 1936 (KM.
3, 5, 6, 8); PENANG, Cents (2), 1810, 1825 (KM. 14, 15); SINGAPORE, Dollar, 1967 (KM. 6) [15]. Varied state

£30-40

3378

INNER MONGOLIA, 5 Chiao, yr. 27 (KM. Y521); KIAU CHAU, 10 Cents, 1909 (KM. 2); KOREA, 5 and 2 Mun,
both undated, 20 Chon, yr. 2, Chon, yr. 10 (KM. 151, 1125, 1140);MANCHUKUO, Chiao, KT6, 5 Fen, KT4 (KM. Y7,
8);MONGOLIA, 20 Mongo, yr. 27 (KM. 14); SOUTH KOREA, 10 Hwan, KE4292 (KM. 1); SOUTH VIETNAM,
Dong, 1960 (KM. 5); TAIWAN, Dollar, yr. 49 [1960], 50 Cents, yr. 43 [1954], 10 Cents, 44 [1955] (KM. Y533, 535-6);
TONKIN, Six-Hundredth Piastre, 1905 (KM. 1); VIETNAM, 5 Hao, 1946 (KM. 2.1) [16]. Varied state £80-100

3379

Provenance: Last Coin Galleries Mailbid Sale, 21 February 1990 (1522)

Unidentified countermarks (3): George II, Halfpenny, countermarked SP within indented rectangle on both sides;
Victoria, Penny, 1844, rev. countermarked B within crenellated circle; ISLE OF MAN, George III, Halfpenny,
1798, obv. countermarked RF six times [3]. Host coins in varied state, countermarks very fine £60-80

3380
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Argentina

3381 TIERRA DEL FUEGO, Julius Popper, Gramo, 1889 (KM. Tn5; F 2). Trace of being removed from mount and
has possibly been gilt, otherwise very fine and very rare £400-500

Australia

3382 NEW SOUTH WALES, Five Shillings or Holey Dollar, 1813, a MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1805TH, Mexico
City, obv. countermarked FIVE + SHILLINGS, double twig of leaves below, rev. countermarked NEW SOUTH WALES 1813, dies
A/12 and I/6, 21.34g/12h (Mira/Noble 1805/13, this coin; Spalding 147; KM. 2.9). Coin about extremely fine,
countermarks better, olive-grey tone, very rare and one of the finest examples remaining in private hands

£60,000-80,000

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection, Hans Schulman Auction (New York), 19 November 1960, lot 446; A. Chesser Collection [bt
Spink]
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3383 Victoria, Sovereign, 1859, Sydney (M 364; KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better
£700-900

G

3384 Victoria, Sovereign, 1867, Sydney (M 372; KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine or better
£400-450

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU details, rim filing

G

3385 Victoria, Sovereign, 1868, Sydney (M 373; KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine or better
£400-450

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

G

3386 Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1887M, small close J.E.B (M 483A; S 3870A; KM. 9; F 21). Virtually as struck, very rare
£1,200-1,500

G

3387 George V, Florin, 1913 (KM. 27). A few surface and rim marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine £200-300

3388 George V, Florin, 1914H (KM. 27). About very fine £200-300

3389 George V, Florin, 1916M (KM. 27). About extremely fine £200-300
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3390 George V, Shilling, 1911 (KM. 26). Virtually mint state £400-500

3391 George V, Shilling, 1916M (KM. 26). Better than extremely fine £150-200

3392 George V, Threepence 1936 (KM. 24). A well struck specimen with raised rims, virtually mint state £40-60

3393 George V, Penny, 1920, Calcutta die, rev. dot above lower scroll (KM. 23). Slightly soft strike on obverse, otherwise
virtually mint state with some original colour, scarce £800-1,000

There are at least eight die combinations of 1920 Penny. This, although by no means the rarest, is still very scarce in high grade

3394 George V, Penny, 1920, Calcutta die, rev. no dots (KM. 23). Practically mint state with much original colour, very
rare £2,500-3,000

3395 George VI, Crown, 1938 (KM. 34). Minor bagmarks, otherwise about extremely fine, a little dull £90-120
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Austria

Ferdinand I, Thaler, undated, Linz, 28.66g/12h (Dav. 8014). Nearly extremely fine £300-4003396

Provenance: Spink Auction, 30 September 2010, lot 665

Ferdinand III, Broad Double-Thaler, 1641, Graz, 57.55g/12h (KM. 876.1; Dav. A3186). Suspension ring removed
at 12 o’clock and some light surface marks and cracks, otherwise good very fine and lightly toned, still an
impressive piece £400-600

3397

Maria Theresa, Thaler 1765, Günzburg (Dav. 1147). About extremely fine, lightly toned £100-1503398

TYROL, Archduke Leopold, Thaler, 1632, Hall, 28.18g/12h (KM. 629.2; Dav. 3338). Good very fine, toned
£120-150

3399

TYROL, Archduke Leopold, Thaler, 1632, Hall, 28.20g/12h (KM. 629.2; Dav. 3338). Better than very fine, but
with suspension loop removed at 12 o’clock £80-100

3400

Barbados

ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Penny, 1792, corded top band to crown, 13.10g/12h (Lyall 66; Prid. 15; KM. Tn10).
Small dig in front of bust, otherwise better than very fine, patinated £80-100

3401

Belgium

Leopold II, 50 Centimes, 1898, French (KM. 26). A few surface spots, otherwise extremely fine or better £50-703402

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Bermuda

George III, Penny, 1793, single pennant on mainmast (Prid. 5 (a); KM. 5). Usual die crack on reverse, very fine
£80-100

3403

Bohemia

Rudolf II, Thaler, 1606, Prague, 28.76g/3h (KM. 25; Dav. 3019). Fine £80-1003404

British Colonies

George IV, Anchor money, Half-Dollar, 1822 (Prid. 8; KM. 4). Good very fine, attractively toned, scarce £300-4003405

British Guiana

William IV, Guilder, 1836 (Prid. 14; KM. 25). Better than very fine £90-1203406

Bulgaria

Republic, Proof 20 and 10 Leva [1963], 1100th anniversary of Slavonic alphabet (KM. 67-8; F 9, 10) [2]. Practically
mint state; in dark blue case of issue £500-600

3407G

Canada

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 50 [erroneously labelled as small date]

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1875H, large date (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine £600-8003408

Edward VII, 25 Cents, 1905 (KM. 11). Extremely fine or better £200-3003409
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LOWER CANADA, Bank of Montreal, Halfpenny, 1844 (KM. Tn18). Virtually as struck, full original colour
£80-100

3410

Crusader issues

CHIOS, Filippo Maria Visconti (1421-36), Ducat, 3.52g/1h (Schl pl. XIV, 4; F 4). Very fine, scarce £250-3003411

Cyprus

Victoria, Quarter-Piastre, 1900 (Prid. 86; KM. 1.2). Practically mint state with much original colour, rare
£800-1,000

3412

Denmark

Christian VIII, Speciedaler, 1847FF (KM. 720.1; Dav. 74). A few surface and rim marks, otherwise nearly very fine
£100-150

3413

Christian IX, 2 Rigsdaler, 1868HC-RH (Hede 4a; KM. 772.1). Some surface marks, otherwise about very fine
£100-150

3414

Christian IX, Øre, 1892CS (KM. 792.1). Sometime cleaned, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £80-1003415

France

Louis XV, Écu au Bandeau, 1761R, Orléans (VG 322; KM. 523.18). Nearly very fine £50-703416

Napoleon III, 20 Francs (2), 1866A, 1869BB (VG 1062; KM. 801.1, 801.2; F 584-5) [2]. Extremely fine or better
£250-300

3417G
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Republic, 100 Francs, 1906A (VG 1137; KM. 832; F 590). Virtually mint state £650-7503418G

Republic, 100 Francs, 1906A (VG 1137; KM. 832; F 590). Virtually mint state £650-7503419G

Republic, 100 Francs, 1906A (VG 1137; KM. 832; F 590). Virtually mint state £650-7503420G

Republic, 5 Francs, 1875A (VG 745a; KM. 820.1). Extremely fine, toned £30-403421

DEOLS, Eudes (1012-37), Denier, ODO DVX, cross, rev. DOLEO CIVES, S retrograde, five-pointed star, 1.21g/12h (P d’A
1929). Good very fine £80-100

3422

STRASBOURG, City, Thaler, undated, 28.62g/12h (KM. 306; Dav. 5842). Surface stains, otherwise very fine or
better £150-200

3423

German East Africa

Wilhelm II, 15 Rupien, 1916T, arabesque under T (KM. 16.1; F 1). Extremely fine, rare £1,500-2,0003424G

Germany

AUGSBURG, City, Thaler, 1765, in the name of Francis I (KM. 184; Dav. 1930). Nearly very fine £80-1003425

BADEN-DURLACH, Karl Friedrich, Konventionsthaler, 1766SW (KM. 117; Dav. 1934). Good very fine £150-2003426

BAVARIA, Maximilian I, Reichsthaler, 1625, Munich, 28.01g/12h (KM. 197; Dav. 6071A). Lightly gilt and
possibly removed from a ring mount, otherwise very fine £100-150

3427
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BAVARIA, Karl Theodor, Thaler, 1778HS (KM. 563.1; Dav. 1964). Some adjustment marks on reverse, otherwise
very fine or better £90-120

3428

BRANDENBURG-FRANKEN, Georg and Albrecht Alcibiades, Thaler, 1540, Schwabach, 29.00g/1h (Dav.
8967). Some traces of deposit, otherwise about very fine £200-250

3429

BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL, Heinrich Julius, Reichsthaler, 1609, Zellerfeld, 29.03g/12h (KM. 7; Dav.
6285). Good fine £100-150

3430

BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL, August Wilhelm, Thaler, 1730EPH, Zellerfeld (KM. 739; Dav. 2126). About
very fine £200-250

3431

BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL, Karl I, Two-Thirds-Thaler, 1739IAB, Zellerfeld (KM. 895). Good very fine,
toned £100-150

3432
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MANSFELD-BORNSTÄDT, Bruno II, Wilhelm I, Johann Georg IV and Volrath VI, Thaler, 1606GM,
Eisleben, 29.04g/5h (Dav. 6916). Good very fine £200-250

3433

MANSFELD-BORNSTÄDT, Karl Adam, Thaler, 1655HP-K, Eisleben, 28.75g/1h (KM. 98; Dav. 6930). Scratched
in obverse field, otherwise good very fine £100-150

3434

Wolin is a small seaport on the southern shore of the Baltic Sea, on the border between present-day Germany and Poland. Found in
England, this is the only specimen of a mediaeval Hanseatic coin from the town. Its size and weight are similar to other Hanseatic
witten, while its design resembles the coinage of the nearby town of Greifswald

POMERANIA, Wolin, Witten, c. 1400, griffin rampant left, two stars in field, DA GLORIAM DEO, rev. cross, star and
crown (?) in angles, MONETA VOLLIN, 1.19g/5h (Jesse –). About very fine, UNIQUE £500-700

3435

SAXE-COBURG-EISENACH, Johann Casimir and Johann Ernst, Thaler, 1618WA, Saalfeld, 28.95g/4h (Dav.
7429). Nearly very fine, toned £150-200

3436

SAXONY, August I, Thaler, 1564HB, Dresden, 28.86g/11h (KM. –; Dav. 9795). Very fine or better, toned £150-2003437
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SAXONY, August I, Thaler, 1570HB, Dresden, 28.68g/11h (KM. 208; Dav. 9798). About very fine £100-1503438

SAXONY, August I, Thaler, 1572HB, Dresden, 28.95g/6h (KM. 208; Dav. 9798). Of bright appearance, nearly
very fine £80-100

3439

SAXONY, August I, Thaler, 1577HB, Dresden, 28.97g/2h (KM. 208; Dav. 9798). About very fine £100-1503440

SAXONY, Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Thaler, 1593HB, Dresden, 29.09g/3h (KM. 314; Dav. 9820).
Almost very fine £90-120

3441

SAXONY, Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Thalers (2), 1593HB, 1597HB, both Dresden, 29.01g/2h,
28.26g/2h (KM. 314; Dav. 9820) [2]. Good fine £150-200

3442

SAXONY, Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Thaler, 1593HB, Dresden, 29.08g/7h (Dav. 9820; KM. 314);
together with a Thaler of 1603 [2]. First nearly very fine, second good fine but mounted £120-150

3443

SAXONY, Johann Georg I and August, Thaler, 1612, Dresden, mm. swan, 29.02g/6h (Dav. 7573; KM. 44). Good
very fine £150-200

3444

SAXONY, Johan Georg, 2 Ducats, 1617, Dresden, Centenary of the Reformation, 6.83g/12h (F 2662). Mount
removed at 12 o’clock, slightly creased and fields tooled, otherwise nearly extremely fine, rare £800-1,000

3445
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SAXONY, Johan Georg, Thaler, 1623, mm. swan, 28.63g/10h (Dav. 7601; KM. 132). Nearly very fine £90-1203446

SAXONY, Johan Georg, Thaler, 1632HI, Dresden, 28.66g/11h (KM. 132; Dav. 7601). Good fine £80-1003447

SAXONY, Albert, 5 Marks, 1902E (KM. 1256; Dav. 902). Virtually mint state £120-1503448

SAXONY, Georg, 2 Marks, 1904E (KM. 1261). Good extremely fine £50-703449

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 5 Marks, 1930A, Rhineland (KM. 71). Rim nick, otherwise about extremely fine £100-1503450

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 3 Marks, 1930A, Rhineland (KM. 70). About extremely fine £50-703451
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Haiti

Henri Christophe, Trial striking for a Crown, 1811, in copper, unsigned, thin laureate armoured bust right, hair
incomplete at top and by forehead, rev. crowned arms, edge plain, 29.36g/12h. Brilliant mint state, extremely rare

£4,000-5,000

3452

Alexandre Pétion, Pattern 25 Centimes, AN 12 [1815], unsigned, in copper, flags and military trophies under palm
tree, rev. value in torque, edge plain, 1.86g/6h (KM. –; cf. R. Byrne 617, same dies). Obverse slightly off-centre,
otherwise good very fine, extremely rare £4,000-4,500

3453

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded SP64 RB

Faustin I, Pattern 10 Centimes, 1855, unsigned, in copper, laureate uniformed bust right, rev. crowned arms and
supporters, edge plain, 6h (KM. Pn69; cf. R. Byrne 603). Trifling spots on reverse, otherwise virtually as struck

£120-150

3454

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded SP 64

Republic, Proof 20 Centimes, 1907, edge plain, 6h (KM. 55). Brilliant £60-803455
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India

EIC, Madras Presidency, Mohur, 1819 issue (Prid. 241; KM. 421.1; F 1587). Light scratches near top of reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine £900-1,000

3456G

EIC, Victoria, Mohur, 1841, type II, Calcutta, large legend and date, plain 4 (Stevens/Weir 3.7; Prid. 22; KM. 462.1;
F 1595a). A few light surface marks and sometime lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine

£1,500-1,800

3457G

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1840 type II, 1862C; 2 Annas, 1862C; Quarter-Anna, 1889C (Stevens/Weir 3.52, 4.130,
4.144, 6.509; Prid. 105, 376, 485, 622; KM. 454, 469-70, 486) [4]. Practically mint state £100-150

3458

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1840 type II, 1862C; 2 Annas, 1862C; Quarter-Anna, 1889C (Stevens/Weir 3.52, 4.130,
4.144, 6.509; Prid. 105, 376, 485, 622; KM. 454, 469-70, 486) [4]. Practically mint state £100-150

3459

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1840 type II, 1862C; 2 Annas (2), both 1862C; Quarter-Anna, 1889C (Stevens/Weir
3.52, 4.130, 4.144, 6.509; Prid. 105, 376, 485, 622; KM. 454, 469, 470, 486) [5]. Practically mint state £100-150

3460

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (3), 1840 type II, 1862C (2); 2 Annas, 1862C; Quarter-Anna, 1889C (Stevens/Weir 3.52,
4.130, 4.144, 6.509; Prid. 105, 376, 485, 622; KM. 454, 469, 470, 486) [5]. One 1862 Quarter-Rupee scuffed, others
practically mint state £100-150

3461

Italy

Victor Emanuel III, 10 Lire (2), 1928, 1930 (KM. 68.1) [2]. Very fine or better £80-1003462

Victor Emanuel III, 10 Lire (2), 1928, 1930 (KM. 68.1) [2]. Very fine or better £80-1003463

PARMA and PIACENZA, Maria Louisa, 40 Lire, 1815, Milan (KM. C32; F 933). Nearly extremely fine
£400-500

3464G

SARDINIA, Carlo Alberto, 100 Lire, 1834, Turin (KM. C117.2; F 1138). Good very fine £1,200-1,5003465G

Provenance: G.W. de Wit Collection, Part III, Künker Auction 137 (Osnabrück), 11 March 2008, lot 3583

SAVOY, Amedeo IX (1465-72), Quarto, 1.00g/5h (Biaggi 2436). Very fine, rare £150-2003466
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TUSCANY, Francis I, Francescone (10 Paoli), 1748 (KM. C 8b; Dav. 1507). About extremely fine, lightly toned
£150-200

3467

TUSCANY, Carlo Luigi and Maria Louisa, Francescone (10 Paoli), 1807, Pisa (KM. C50.1; Dav. 155). Very fine
or better £100-150

3468

VENICE, Andrea Dandolo (1343-54), Ducato, 3.47g/6h (Paolucci 1; F 1221). Slightly creased, otherwise good
fine £150-200

3469

VENICE, Nicolo da Ponte (1578-85), Zecchino, 3.48g/7h (Paolucci 1; F 1267). Good fine or better £150-2003470

Low Countries

FRIESLAND, Bruno III (1038-57), Denar, Leeuwarden, in the name of Emperor Henry III, 0.65g/4h (Dann. 502).
Crimped, otherwise nearly very fine £70-90

3471

UTRECHT, Bishopric, Bernold (1027-54), Denar, Groningen, 0.63g/9h (Dann. 558). Creased and perforated,
otherwise good fine £60-80

3472

UTRECHT, Bishopric, Bernold, Denar, Deventer, 1.10g/8h (Dann. 571-2). Legends flat in places, otherwise very
fine £100-150

3473

Mauritius

George V, Rupee, 1934 (KM. 17). Extremely fine £20-303474

Mexico

Provenance: Lucayan Beach treasure, Grand Bahamas, lost in 1628

Philip IV, 8 Réales, Mexico City, M to left of shield (Cayón type 107; KM. 45). In a clasp mount with chain, fine;
with associated certificate £60-80

3475

Philip V, 8 Réales, 1736FM, Mexico City (Cayón 9392; KM. 103). Some surface and edge marks, otherwise good
very fine £80-100

3476
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Philip V, 8 Réales, 1741FM, Mexico City (Cayón 9427; KM. 103). Nearly extremely fine £90-1203477

Charles III, 8 Escudos, 1778FF, Mexico City (Cayón 12897; KM. 156.2; F 33). Good very fine with red tone
£800-1,000

3478

Mozambique

Republic, 10 and 2 Centimos, both 1975 (KM. 91, 93) [2]. Extremely fine or better with original colour, but first
with obverse rim nick £40-60

3479

Netherlands

Willem I, 3 Gulden, 1820, Utrecht (KM. 49). A few small surface marks, otherwise good very fine £400-5003480

Wilhelmina, 25 Cents (2), 1894, 1910 (KM. 115, 146) [2]. Good very fine £80-1003481

Provenance: Jean Elsen Auction 106 (Brussels), 11 September 2010, lot 954

GELDERLAND, Rijksdaalder, 1622, 28.42g/11h (Delmonte 938; Dav. 4828). Obverse scratch, otherwise nearly
very fine £80-100

3482

The abbreviation reads D(eo) R(egi) P(atriae) F(idelis) MIDD(elburg); Middelburg, faithful to God, King and Country

MIDDELBURG, Siege coinage, uniface Velddaalder of 36 Stuivers, 1572, D R P F MIDD, date below, all within border,
countermark of Zeeland to left, Middelburg to right, 28.69g (VG 36; Delmonte 165). Good very fine, toned, scarce

£500-700

3483

UTRECHT, Ducaton or Rider, 1711 (KM. 83.1; Dav. 1832). Some surface corrosion, otherwise nearly very fine
£60-80

3484
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Netherlands East Indies

VOC, Gulden for Utrecht, 1786 (Scholten 65; KM. 116). Better than extremely fine, attractively toned, scarce
£100-150

3485

Batavian Republic, Quarter-Gulden, 1802 (Scholten 492; KM. 81); together with a VOC Gulden for Zeeland, 1791
[2]. First extremely fine, second fine £60-80

3486

JAVA, Rupee, 1767 (Scholten 460; KM. 175.1). A few surface marks, otherwise about very fine, scarce £150-2003487

London Borneo Tobacco Co, brass Half-Dollar, 25mm (Lansen 713b). Fine £25-353488

New Brunswick

Victoria, Penny, 1843 (KM. 2). Extremely fine with brilliant fields, patinated; perhaps an impaired Proof
£100-150

3489

Nicaragua

Republic, Proof 1,000 Córdobas, 1984, Gens. Sandino, Estrada and Umanzor (KM. 54; F 10). Virtually mint state;
in case of issue £400-500

3490G

Nigeria

Lagos, Gilruth Bros, brass, c. 1870, U in GILRUTH over O, 22mm, 3.75g/12h (Vice 10; cf. Ford II, 123; cf. DNW 98,
1342). Reverse spotted, otherwise very fine, rare £100-150

3491
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Norway

Oscar II, Krone, 1900 (KM. 357). Virtually as struck, toned, the surfaces proof-like £100-1503492

Oscar II, Krone, 1900 (KM. 357). A few minor surface marks and a slight scuff on reverse, otherwise virtually
mint state, attractively toned £90-120

3493

Haakon VII, 2 Kroner, 1907 (KM. 366). About extremely fine £100-1503494

Peru

Philip IV, 4 Réales, 1664PoR, Nuevo Reino [Santa Fe], crowned shield, rev. NR between two crowned columns,
moneyer’s mark vertically to left, date to right, 8.78g/2h (Calicó –; Cayón –; KM. –). A little weak in centre,
otherwise good fine, the type extremely rare, the date unpublished in the main references, possibly the only known
specimen £600-800

3495

Provenance: R. Brandon Collection

General Santa Cruz, Proclamation Peso, 1838, Cuzco, head right between banners, rev. castle within wreath
(Fonrobert 9235). Extremely fine, toned, scarce £200-250

3496

Poland

DANZIG, Quarter-Thaler, 1619/8 SB, 5.78g/12h (KM 14). Light scratch in obverse field, otherwise very fine
£80-100

3497
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Portugal

John (as Prince Regent), 400 Réis, 1810, denomination struck over date, date over denomination (cf. Gomes 22.10;
KM. 331). Good very fine, toned, very rare £60-80

3498

Provenance: A. Chesser Collection

Maria II, 870 Réis, a MEXICO, Ferdinand VII, 8 Réales, 1809TH, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with the
crowned arms of Portugal, 26.87g/12h (Gomes 21.01; KM. 440.14). Weak below bust (and corresponding on
reverse), otherwise coin and countermark good fine £60-80

3499

Russia

Catherine II, 5 Kopecks, 1790EM (KM. C59.3). Extremely fine £60-803500

Nicholas I, Rouble, 1839, Borodino Monument (Bitkin 895; KM. 170; Dav. 288). A few surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine or better £800-1,000

3501

St Vincent

Provenance: A. Chesser Collection

Authority of September 1811, Twelve Bitts, a MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1795FM, Mexico City, with a
large central hole, obv. countermarked &/XII raised within a shaped indent, 17.50g/270.1 gr (Prid. 30; Roehrs I, 279).
Coin and countermark good fine, a contemporary forgery, rare £300-400

3502

Spain

Alfonso XIII, 2 Pesetas, 1905SM-V, Peseta, 1896PG-V (Cayón 17612, 17632; KM. 706, 725) [2]. Extremely fine or
better, toned £40-60

3503

Spanish Netherlands

FLANDERS, Philip II, Fifth-Écu, 1566, 6.61g/2h (VGH 212-17). Nearly very fine £60-803504

Straits Settlements

Edward VII, Dollar 1908, 50 Cents 1907H (Prid. 7, 33; KM. 24, 26) [2]. Good very fine £70-903505
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Switzerland

Slabbed in large NGC holder, graded MS 63

GENEVA, City, 10 Francs, 1851 (DT 279; KM. 138; Dav. 374). A few light hairlines, otherwise about mint state
£1,200-1,500

3506

VAUD, 10 Batzen, 1811 (DT 226; KM. 15). Good extremely fine, attractively toned £150-2003507

Tortola

Provenance: A. Chesser Collection

Issues of c. 1805, Half-Dollar, aMEXICO, Charles IIII, cut half segment of an 8 Réales, [1791-1801]FM, Mexico
City, obv. countermarked TIRTILA raised within a shaped indent, 10.81g/166.8 gr (Prid. 8; Pridmore, SNC September
1974, type II; KM. 19; Roehrs I, 60). Coin fair, countermark fine £150-200

3508
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

ALBANIA, Zog I, Lek and Half-Lek, both 1926R, Quarter-Leku, 1927R (KM. 3-5) [3]. Virtually as struck £40-603509

AUSTRALIA, Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1867, 1870, both Sydney (KM. 4) [2]. First removed from a mount, fine,
second nearly extremely fine with minimal bagmarking £550-650

3510G

AUSTRALIA, George V, Florin, 1927, Canberra (KM. 31); together with other Australian coins in silver (7) and a
base metal medallion, 1951 [9]. First extremely fine, others in varied state £40-50

3511

Provenance: L.G. Morel Collection

AUSTRALIA, Edward VIII, Fantasy gold Five Pounds or Crown, 1936, by J. Pinches for G. Hearn, a later re-issue,
presumed 18ct, 33.81g (G FM 3d). Mint state; in plastic holder £700-900

3512

AUSTRIAN NETHERLANDS, Joseph II, Kronenthaler, 1784B (KM. 32); FRANCE, Louis XVI, Demi-Écu,
1792A, AN 4 (VG 43; KM. 613.1) [2]. Better than fine £70-90

3513

CHINA, Cash (approx. 700), together with a few amulets [Lot]. Varied state £30-403514

FIJI, George V, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, all 1934, Penny, 1936 (KM. 2-5) [4]. Extremely fine or better £60-803515

FRANCE, Henri III, Francs au col plat (4), 1578D, Lyon, 13.93g/8h, 1580K, Bordeaux, date below bust, 14.17g/2h,
1581B, Rouen, 13.27g/3h, 1582K, Bordeaux, 13.78g/2h (Duplessy 1130) [4]. Last fine, others better £90-120

3516

FRANCE, Henri III, Francs au col plat (3), 1582C, St Lô, 13.76g/3h, 1582L, Bayonne, 13.00g/8h, 1586K, Bordeaux,
date below bust, 13.93g/6h (Duplessy 1130) [3]. Fine to very fine £90-120

3517

FRANCE, Henri III, Demi-Francs (7), au col fraisé (2), 1578A, Paris, 6.89g/11h, 1578K, Bordeaux, 6.79g/8h; au col
plat (5), 1582G, Poitiers, 6.45g/12h, 1582, mint uncertain, date below bust, 6.88g/10h, 1586(?)E, Tours, 6.87g/4h,
1587D, Lyon, 6.77g/3h, 1587I, Limoges, 7.00g/2h (Duplessy 1131, 1131B) [7]. About fine and better £90-120

3518

FRANCE, Henri III, Demi-Francs au col plat (7), 1584I, Limoges, 6.74g/11h, 1587(?)A, Paris, 6.92g/12h, 1587F,
Angers, 6.78g/3h, 1587X, Amiens, 6.35g/9h, 1587 (2), both mint uncertain, first perhaps I, Limoges, 6.98g/2h,
6.79g/4h 1588, mint unclear, 6.44g/2h (Duplessy 1131) [7]. Mostly fine or better, but third pierced £100-150

3519

FRANCE, Henri III, Demi-Teston au col fraisé, 1575G, Poitiers, 4.46g/8h; Quarts d’Écu (3), 1579T, Nantes,
9.50g/12h; 1587H, La Rochelle, 9.66g/12h; 1588/7(?)9, Rennes, annulet under 11th letter, 9.43g/11h; Huitième d’Écu,
1582T, Nantes, pellet under 17th letter, 4.48g/10h (Duplessy 1127, 1133-4) [5]. Third very fine, others fine or better

£70-90

3520

FRANCE, Henri III, Double Sols Parisis (5), 1578O, Riom, 4.35g/5h, 1581P, 1584P, Dijon, 4.48g/2h, 4.49g/11h,
1584R, Villeneuve St André-lès-Avignon, 4.58g/1h, 1586N, Montpellier, 3.35g/9h (Duplessy 1136) [5]. About fine to
very fine £40-60

3521

Provenance: G. Berry Collection

FRANCE, Louis Philippe, Half-Franc, 1835A (KM. 741.1); together with other French coins, etc, in silver (19), base
metal (26), 18th to 20th centuries [46]. First good very fine, others in varied state £80-100

3522

GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Wilhelm II, Rupien (4), 1905J (2), 1908J, 1910J (KM. 10) [4]. Fine or better £90-1203523

GERMANY, Brunswick-Lüneburg, Georg Ludwig, Thaler, 1723HCB, Clausthal (KM. 101.3); George III, Sixth-
Thaler, 1807GM, Clausthal (KM. 423) [2]. First nearly fine, second about extremely fine £90-120

3524

GERMANY, Mansfeld-Friedeburg, Peter Ernst, Bruno, Gebhard and Johann Georg, Thaler, 1595GM, Eisleben,
28.56g/9h (Dav. 9510); Mansfeld-Bornstädt, Bruno II, Wilhelm I, Johann Georg IV and Volrath VI, Half-Thaler,
1609GM, Eisleben, 13.60g/6h (KM. 10). Both with mounts removed at 12 o’clock, otherwise good fine or better

£120-150

3525

GERMANY, Prussia, Wilhelm II, 5, 3 and 2 Marks, all 1913A (KM. 533, 535-6); together with a Silbergroschen,
1856A [4]. Very fine to extremely fine £70-90

3526

GERMANY, Prussia, Wilhelm II, 3 and 2 Marks, both 1913A (KM. 532, 534); other German coins in silver (9), base
metal (26); together with other World coins (189), from Australia, German East Africa, India, Portugal, etc, mostly
20th century, some silver [227]. First two extremely fine, others in varied state; housed in an album £200-250

3527

GERMANY, Weimar Republic, 3 Marks, 1925A, Rhineland (KM. 46); together with a 3 Pfennig of Schaumberg-
Lippe, 1858A [2]. First about extremely fine, second virtually as struck £50-70

3528
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Provenance: R. Brandon Collection

GERMANY, Weimar Republic, 3 Marks, 1929D, Weimar Constitution (KM. 63); together with other World coins,
etc, in silver (22), base metal (37), mostly 19th and 20th centuries [60]. First very fine or better, others in varied
state £100-150

3529

GERMANY, beer tokens (25), from Fürth, Edelsfeld, Iserlohn, Rosenau, Nürnberg, Passau, Trabelsdorf,
Poppenhausen, Sulzbach, etc [25]. Generally very fine, some better; all identified in packets £80-100

3530

Provenance: G. Berry Collection

INDIA, George V, Rupee 1913, Half-Rupee 1915 (KM. 522, 524); other Indian coins (22); together with coins, etc,
from Australia (5), Canada (14), mostly base metal [43]. First two extremely fine, others in varied state £100-150

3531

ITALY, Papal States, Clement XII, Half-Zecchino, 1739 (F 223); Sede Vacante, Half-Zecchino, 1740 (F 228) [2].
Fine or better, second scarce £200-250

3532

JAPAN, Mutsuhito, 50 Sen (3), Meiji 3 [1870], Meiji 30 [1897] (2) (KM 4, 25) [3]. First very fine, others nearly
extremely fine £90-120

3533

JAPAN, Mutsuhito, 50 Sen, Meiji 4 [1871] (KM. 4a.2); together with Yen (2), Meiji 19 [1886], Meiji 27 [1894] (KM.
A25.2-3), [3]. Varied state, all brooch mounted, latter two with swivel mounts £200-300

3534

LOW COUNTRIES, Holland, Floris IV or Willem II (1222-35-56), Denar or Kopje, 0.48g/12h (v.d. Chijs pl. 1, 1
-11); together with later Denars (3) of Floris V, Jan I or II (2) [4]. Fine to very fine £80-100

3535

Provenance: G. Berry Collection

NETHERLANDS, Holland, Gulden, 1681 (KM. 60); other Dutch and Belgian coins in silver (5), base metal (13);
together with World coins in silver (18), base metal (55), many 19th century [92]. Varied state £100-150

3536

NETHERLANDS, Utrecht, 3 Gulden, 1794, Duit in silver, 1739 (KM. 91a; 117); together with other Dutch minor
coins (5), all 18th century [7]. Mostly fine to very fine £70-90

3537

NIGERIA, Macgregor Laird, Eighth-Penny, 1858, die II (Vice 8; KM. Tn2); together with other miscellaneous
World tokens (6) [7]. Varied state £50-70

3538

POLAND, Sigismund III, 6 Groschen (4), 1623, 1624, 1625 (2); together with Groschen (17), various dates, mostly
1621-5 [21]. Some with verdigris spots, mostly better than fine £90-120

3539

POLAND, Sigismund III, 6 Groschen (4), 1624, 1626 (3); together with Groschen (17), various dates, mostly 1621
-5 [21]. Some with verdigris spots, mostly better than fine £90-120

3540

POLAND, Sigismund III, 6 Groschen (3), 1625, 1627 (2); together with Groschen (17), various dates, mostly 1621
-5 [20]. Some with verdigris spots, mostly better than fine £90-120

3541

PHILIPPINES, Alfonso XIII, Peso, 1897SG-V (KM. 154); together with other World coins in silver (43), base metal
(10), banknotes (5), mostly 19th and 20th century [59]. Varied state £300-400

3542

PORTUGAL, John (as Prince Regent), 400 Réis (5), 1812-16 inclusive (KM. 331) [5]. Very fine to extremely fine,
but all of bright appearance £80-100

3543

Provenance: G. Berry Collection

RUSSIA, Elizabeth, silver 5 Kopecks, 1758СПБ (KM. C15.2); together with other World coins from Austria (4),
Germany (26), Russia (8), Switzerland (3), mostly base metal [42]. Varied state £90-120

3544

SOUTH AFRICA, George V, Sovereign, 1927SA (S 4004); other World coins in silver (8), base metal (17), mostly
19th and 20th century; together with World banknotes (141), all 20th century [167]. Varied state £200-250

3545

Provenance: First SCMB June 1977 (Q562)

SPAIN, Ferdinand and Isabella (1475-1516), Réal, Granada, 3.14g/8h (Cayón 2660); BAHAMAS/NEW
ZEALAND, Elizabeth II, 2 Cents mule, undated [1967] [2]. First good fine, second about mint state and scarce

£40-60

3546

SPAIN, Charles II, Croats (2), both 1675, Barcelona (Cayón 7200); together with base metal Spanish coins (30),
mostly 17th century, a few countermarked [32]. First two about very fine but off-centre, others in varied state

£70-90

3547

SPAIN, Alfonso XIII, 2 Pesetas (3), all 1905SM-V, 50 Centimos (2), 1892PG-M, 1894PG-V, Centesimos (19), all 1912PC-
V (KM. 690, 703, 725, 731) [24]. Mostly about as struck £70-90

3548

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Edward VII, Dollar, 1907 (KM. 26); together with other coins of the region in silver
(3), base metal (4) [8]. Varied state £40-60

3549

SWEDEN, Stockholm, tokens (62), various denominations, 75 Öre to 8 Öre, by Gumellius (25), Morell (10),
Sporrong (24, including Warship Yard), no maker’s name (3) [62]. Very fine £60-80

3550

USA, Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723 (S 6601; DF 517); together with Roman coins (7), later base metal coins etc
(6), jetons (3), seals (4) [21]. Varied state £40-50

3551

USA, Dollar, 1934D; together with other World coins, etc, in silver (43), base metal (83), mostly 19th and 20th
century [127]. Varied state £150-200

3552

World tokens and counterstamped pieces (105), all in base metal, from Colombia, Guatemala, Jamaica, USA, etc,
including three early stamped pieces in lead, one dated 1796 [105]. Varied state; an interesting lot, worthy of
further study £200-300
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ISLAMIC COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

ISLAMIC COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

ARAB-SASANIAN, ‘Umar b. ‘Ubayd Allah (67-70h), Drachm, BYSh (Bishapur) 68h, 3.98g/4h (Walker 195-6;
SICA 1:159-170; A 21). About extremely fine £60-80

3554

ARAB-SASANIAN, Valkash (484-488h), Drachm, AS (Isfahan?), undated, 4.07g/4h (Saeedi 255). About
extremely fine, rare £150-200

3555

UMAYYAD, temp. Hisham (105-125h), Dirham, Dimashq 107h, 2.91g/4h (Klat 351.1). Extremely fine, scarce
£120-150

3556

UMAYYAD, Anonymous, Fals, no mint or date, rev. bird facing left, 2.39g/12h (Walker 590; A 157). Good fine,
scarce £50-70

3557

UMAYYAD, Anonymous, Fals, no mint or date, obv. lion facing left, 2.14g/7h (Walker 604 var; SICA 2:1307 var;
A 162). Very fine and very rare £150-200

3558

UMAYYAD, Anonymous, Fals, mint name (‘Amman) not visible, undated, rev. fleur-de-lis, 3.19g/6h (Walker 905
var; A 166). Good fine, scarce £50-70

3559

UMAYYAD, Anonymous, Fals, Baysan, undated, 3.96g/4h (Walker p.240, Bel. 4; A 170). Fine, very rare
£150-200

3560

UMAYYAD, Anonymous, Fals, Manbij, undated, 4.93g/8h (SICA 2:1265; A 183). Fine, rare £90-1203561

SPAIN AND NORTH AFRICA, Murabitid, ‘Ali b. Yusuf (500-537h), Dinar, al-Mariya 532h, with the name of the
heir Sir, 4.18g/6h (Hazard 360; A 466.2). Good very fine £600-800

3562

PRE-MONGOL IRAN, Saffarid, Ahmad b. Qudam (306-310h), Dirham, Sijistan 307h, 2.40g/5h (Qatar 2153; A
1409). Small edge split, otherwise about very fine, rare £150-200
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ISLAMIC COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

PRE-MONGOL IRAN, Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad (301-331h), Dirham, Nishapur 302h, 3.11g/7h (Tornberg 243;
A 1451). Minor weakness in margins, otherwise extremely fine, rare £90-120

3564

PRE-MONGOL IRAN, Great Seljuqs, Malikshah (465-485h), pale gold Dinar, Herat 484h, 3.31g/4h (A 1675).
Struck off-centre and slightly bent at edge, otherwise very fine, very rare £150-200

3565

AFGHANISTAN & CENTRAL ASIA, Durranis, Ahmad Shah (1160-1186h), Rupee, Dar al-Khilafat
Shahjahanabad 1170h, year 11, 11.44g/2h (Whitehead 170; A 3092). Good very fine, rare £200-250

3566

JORDAN, Abdullah ibn al-Hussein, Proof 10, 5 and 1 Fil, all 1368h [1949] (KM. 1, 3, 4) [3]. Some apparent
friction on the obverse rims, otherwise good extremely fine, very rare £500-700

3567

ARAB-SASANIAN, Tabaristan, Hemidrachms (23), Jarir (2), with governor’s name in Arabic in obv. margin (A
64), anonymous (21), AFZWT type (A 73) [23]. Extremely fine, first two scarce £400-500

3568

UMAYYAD OF SPAIN, Dirhams (9), various dates, together with cast copies (2); Fals, no mint or date;
MUWAHHID, anonymous square dirhams (4) [16]. Two pierced, another broken, otherwise in varied state

£60-80

3569

EGYPT AND SYRIA, Mamluk, miscellaneous silver coins (60), various rulers and types [60]. Mostly very fine or
better, an interesting lot £400-500

3570

EGYPT AND SYRIA, Mamluk, miscellaneous silver coins (61), various rulers and types [61]. Mostly very fine or
better, an interesting lot £400-500

3571

END OF SALE

For Coins of Southern Africa and the USA, 24 September, see separate catalogues

POST-MONGOL IRAN, Giray Khans, miscellaneous silver and billon Beshliks (approx. 600), various rulers and
types, some with legible dates [Lot]. Varied state, a few pierced, an interesting lot £900-1,200
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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